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NH Department of Justice 
33 Capitol Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

Dear Governor Hassan, Senator Ayotte and Attorney Yaple: 
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Laura 1<. Maistrosky• 
• Admitted in NH and MA 

I am writing to implore your assistance regarding an interstate child support matter. I am 
a family law attorney :from Nashua and former chief staff attorney for the New Hampshire 
Division of Child Support Services. I have worked with my dient, Jeffrey Strobel since 2008. 
Mr. Strobel is the custodial parent of his son, Connor Strobel. Connor Strobel is now 23 years 
old. Jeffrey Strobel has been in court in both the states of New Hampshire and Arizona on a 
multitude of occasions to attempt to enforce a child support obligation against his former spouse, 
Gail Rosier. Ms. Rosier currently resides in the State of Arizona. Mr. Strobel has spent tens of 
thousands of dollars in legal fees from hiring counsel in New Hampshire and Arizona to enforce 
Ms. Rosier's obligation of child support and to date, he has received only approximately 
$1600.00 from Ms. Rosier after one enforcement hearing held in Arizona in January 2014. Ms. 
Rosier owes a child support obligation of over $202,500.00. After the enforcement hearing was 
held in Arizona, Ms. Rosier has hired New Hampshire counsel and Arizona counsel to fight 
against her obligation. She has filed actions in the 9th Circuit Court-Family Division in Nashua, 
the New Hampshire Supreme Court and the United States District Court in Arizona, all in an 
�ttempt to avoid any payment on her child support obligation. 
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The parties were divorced by Decree of Divorce issued on May 24, 1996 in the 
Dominican Republic. The Decree of Divorce contained no substantive orders for child support 
or parenting. In May 2006 Ms. Rosier filed a Petition to Register the Foreign Decree and to 
Establish a Parenting Plan in New Hampshire. She acknowledged that the Decree of Divorce 
contained no orders for parenting and wanted the New Hampshire Court to establish a parenting 
plan to allow Connor to travel to Arizona to spend parenting time with her. 

In July 2006, Ms. Rosier and her attorney submit proposed orders to the Court, including 
a proposed Uniform Support Order ("USO") for child suppmt. Ms. Rosier's proposed USO 
provided for a downward deviation from the child support guidelines and that "Child Support is 
waived in lieu of college contribution." Ms. Rosier made this agreement and submitted her 
proposed order all while being represented by counsel. She promised the offer of proceeds from 
her interest in some real estate to pay for Connor's college. In 2006 Connor was 15 years old. 
The divorce occurred in 1996. Ms. Rosier has never essentially paid child support nor any kind 
of financial suppmi for Connor's benefit. 

In July 2006, Mr. Strobel filed a response in the Court and requested that child support be 
addressed by the Court. Ms. Rosier knew since 2006, that Mr. Strobel was requesting that Ms. 
Rosier pay support by demonstrating that she had been saving to pay for Connor's college costs 
as she proposed and agreed to. Ms. Rosier had not paid any child support but told Mr. Strobel 
that she had been savings funds plus interest for Connor's college. In response, the parties 
discussed that Ms. Rosier should pay her weekly child support obligation into a fund set up for 
paying for college instead of paying Mr. Strobel directly. Mr. Strobel was asking the court that 
Ms. Rosier provide proof that she was saving for college. 

The Arizona Attorney General's Office attempts to argue that the most current child 
support is unenforceable because the Court did not make an underlying child support order. This 
argument is misguided. What the Arizona Attorney General does not realize is that when Ms. 
Rosier failed t o  d emonstrate that she had been saving for Connor's college, Mr. Strobel 

. requested that the Court issue an order on the child support arrears that Ms. Rosier owed over all 
these years after she failed to provide any proof that she was saving for Connor's college 
expenses. In March 2009, the Court issued an order acknowledging that when the Petition to 
Register the Foreign Decree was filed by Ms. Rosier in 2006, neither party requested support, 
however "at a hearing before this Court in 2006, Ms. Rosier submitted a proposed Uniform 
Support Order which states the following: By agreement of the parties, child support is waived 
in lieu of college contribution." The New Hampshire Court found that Mr. Strobel relied on the 
parties "agreement" and has not received any child support from Ms. Rosier since February.of 
1997. 

Ms. Rosier never complied with any orders· of our Courts. In July 2009, Mr. Strobel filed 
a Petition for Contempt and Request for Show Cause hearing to enforce the March 2009 Court 

II 
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Order. He requested that a capias issue and asked to have the State of Arizona enforce the child 
support order against .Ms. Rosier. There is some procedural history to the case, but in summary, 
Ms. Rosier never appeared for any hearings in New Hampshire and never challenged the orders. 
A capias for her arrest was issued in the amount of $25,000.00 and the Court also issued a 
Uniform Support Order ordering Ms. Rosier to pay child support arrearages in the amount of 
$202,500. This figure was determined by calculating what Ms. Rosier would have paid in child 
support since February 1997 plus accrued statutory interest on the arrearages through June 201 0 
(Connor's graduation date from high school). The USO was payable through the New 
Hampshire Division of Child Support Services. In June 2010, the Court issued another USO 
affirming the child support arrearages. 

Ms. Rosier could have filed Motions for Reconsideration regarding any of the Court 
orders from 2006 to 2010. She did nothing. No motions to reconsider were filed, no appeals 
were ever initiated or filed. She had every opportunity to reconsider or attempt to vacate the 
orders. It has been nearly five years since the last orders were issued ordering Ms. Rosier to pay 
her child support arrearage. Mr. Strobel has spent years attempting to enforce the order, spent 
legal fees, tried to file as a creditor in probate court in Arizona to get his son's child support 
arrearages paid. He has worked with the child support agencies in New Hampshire and Arizona 
to enforce the orders - all without success. Ms. Rosier has done everything in her power to avoid 
paying her child support obligation. She in fact took proactive steps to avoid her obligation. ·At 
one point, in May 2011, her wages were garnished for the payment of child support. She 
attempted to avoid the garnishment by setting up an LLC to avoid future child support payments. 
She obtained an American Express credit card in Connor's name, without Connor's or Mr. 
Strobel's knowledge and ran up $46,000.00 worth of charges. She has caused Mr. Strobel and 
Connor a great deal of emotion and financial distress. 

The crux of this matter began in January 2014 when the state of Arizona was attempting 
to enforce the New Hampshire child support order against Ms. Rosier. In March 2014 Ms. 
Rosier filed a Petition in the 9th Circuit Court-Family Division in Nashua to vacate her child 
support obligation issued by the court inJun e 2010. All enforcement in the Arizona comis 
ceased after Ms. Rosier filed her Petition to vacate her child support here in New Hampshire. 
The enforcement proceedings against Ms .. Rosier to require her to pay her child support 
obligation were place on hold in the Arizona courts pending a ruling b y  the New Hampshire 
Court as to whether the child support obligation against Ms. Rosier was an enforceable child 
support order. Please see attached copy of the Arizona order vacating an enforcement hearing 
pending a ruling in New Hampshire on the enforceability of the child support order dated April 
21, 2014. 

After multiple hearings in this matter in 2014 in New Hampshire, the 9th Circuit Court­
Family Division in Nashua issued an order in Ma 2014 den in Ms. Rosier's Petition to vacate 

e child support order and affirming that the June 2010 Uniform Support Order finding that the 
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June 2010 Court Order is an enforceable child support arrearage. The USO does not include any 
statutory interest from June 2010 to present. Please see attached Order. Ms. Rosier filed a 
Motion to Reconsider, a New Hampshire Supreme Court appeal and a civil suit in the United 
States District Court all in an attempt to negate the order affirming the anearages. All her 
attempts were denied and dismissed. The June 2010 order remains in full force and effect. 

When the New Hampshire Division of Child Support Services requested enforcement 
services through the State of Arizona, the Arizona Attorney General is denying any request to 
enforce the child support order. Under the Uniform Interstate Family Support Act, RSA Chapter 
546-B, the Arizona Attorney General cannot modify any existing court order issued by the 
issuing state of New Hampshire. New Hampshire has the controlling order in this matter. 
Arizona cannot choose to be judgmental about the arrearage figure or how it came to be, its only 
job is to enforce the child support order for arrears against Ms. Rosier. The Arizona Attorney 
General's Office flatly refuses to enforce the order, violating the terms of the Uniform Interstate 
Family Support Act ("UIFSA") and the requests of the NH Division of Child Support Services to 
enforce the order. Pursuant to the terms ofUIFSA, the state of Arizona has no authority to 
modify the existing child support order, only to enforce its terms. Despite the fact that our comi 
has issued an order that the child supp011 anearages are enforceable, the Arizona Attorney 
General's Office refuses to enforce the order. I spoke with Attorney Janet Sell the Unit Chief 
Counsel of the Child Support Enforcement Section of the Arizona Office of the Attorney General 
in May 2014 who absolutely refused to allow any enforcement to proceed in Arizona. I have 
worked for many months with another assistant attorney general in Arizona who ultimately was 
told by the Unit Chief that Arizona would not take any further action. I received the enclosed 
February 24, 2015 letter from Attorney Paula J. Cotitta, another Unit Chief at the Arizona 
Attorney General's office that Arizona will not enforce the order because of their interpretation 
of the order. Arizona is violating UIFSA by interpreting the order and failing to enforce it. 

Melissa Penson-Mesa, staff attorney at the New Hampshire Division of Child Support 
Services had done everything she can to assist Mr. Strobel in working with the Arizona Attorney 
General's Office, including contacted the Federal Office of Child Support Enforcement to enlist 
their help, all with no avail. This is a tenible, tragic situation of a father who has raised his son 
without any financial or emotional support from the non-custodial parent. There is a massive 
amount of child support owed to Mr. Strobel by Ms. Rosier. Mr. Strobel is respectfully 
requesting your assistance to speak with the Arizona Attorney General's Office to allow the 
enforcement proceedings to continue in the state of Arizona. All his state remedies have been 
exhausted here in New Hampshire and is grateful for any assistance you can provide to hi:rp. 
Thank you for your efforts with this matter. 
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enclosures 

cc: 
The Honorable Doug Ducey 
Governor of the State of Arizona 
State Capitol 
1700 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Commissioner Vicki Turetsky 
Federal Office of Child Support Enforcement 
370 L'Enfant Promenade, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20447 

Kevin Landry, Esq. 
Chief Staff Attorney 
NH Division of Child Support Services 
129 Pleasant Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

Melissa Penson-Mesa, Esq. 
Staff Attorney 
NH Division of Child Support Services 
129 Pleasant Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

Paula J. Cotitta, Esq. 
Unit Chief Counsel 
East Valley Regional Office 
Office of the Attorney General 
Child Support Servi�es Section 
PO Box 2390, Site Code 029C-4 
Gilbert, AZ 8.5299-2390 

Respectfully, 

··'' (/,..,--:-� ,/'-' -. r '-... //_..,. ,...__.....,...... c.-�-wJ}·v-�-'- 2'%-
Catherine E. Shanelaris, Esq. 
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Janet W. Sells, Esq. 
Unit Chief Counsel 
East Valley Regional Office 
Office of the Attomey General 
Child Support Services Section 
PO Box 2390, Site Code 029C-4 
Gilbert, AZ 85299-2390 



MARK BRNOVICH 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

February 24, 2015 

Catherine E. Shanelaris, Esq. 
35 East Pearl Street 
Nashua, New Hampshire 03060 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
CHILD AND FAMILY PROTECTION DIVISION 

CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES SECTION 
P.O. Box 2390, SITE CODE 029C-4 

GILBERT, ARIZONA 85299-2390 

RE: ATLAS Case No.: 0012290638-00 /INCM No.: 00120907C 
Noncustodial Parent: Gail F. Rosier; Custodial Parent: Jeffrey Strobel 

Dear Attorney Shanelaris: 

r'l A!� 0 2 2015 

(] COPY 
(480) 491-1339 

FAX(480)926-5183 

I am writing in regards-to Strobel v. Rosier (New Hampshire Superior Court Docket No_ 06-M-655), which 
the New Hampshire Division of Child Support Services ("New Hampshire DCSS") asked our client, the 
Arizona Division of Child Support Services ("Arizona DCSS"), to enforce in September 2011; The Arizona 
DCSS has decided to cease enforcement of your client's order because it is a private agreement for 
payment of college tuition and not a child support order. 

Noncustodial parent ("Mother"), Gail F. Rosier, and custodial parent ("Father''), Jeffrey Strobel were 
divorced in the Dominican Republic on May 24, 1996. The parties have one child, Connor Strobel, born 
on October 9, 1991. In 2006, while residing in Arizona, Mother filed a Petition to Register the Dominican 
Divorce Decree and to Bring Forward and to Establish a Parenting Plan. At that time, Father and Connor 
had been residing in New Hampshire for many years. Neither party requested any orders with regard to 
child support. In fact, at a 2006 hearing before the New Hampshire Court, Mother submitted a proposed 
Uniform Support Order stating the following, "[b]y agreement of the parties, child support is waived in lieu 
of college contribution." This order was neither approved nor rejected by the Court given neither party 
sought entry of a child support order at that time. 

Thereafter, in September 2008, Father filed a Motion to Clarify seeking an order affirming the parties' 
agreement that Mother would save money for Connor's college education in lieu of child support. Based 
on this, on March 13, 2009, the New Hampshire Court found that in 1997 the parties made an 
enforceable agreement that Mother would save money for Connor's college education in lieu of child 
support ("March 13, 2009 Order''). The New Hampshire Court also ordered Mother to take all necessary 
steps to liquidate her real estate assets 1, and to ensure the funds would be available for Connor's college 
education expenses. The March 13, 2009 Order made no finding that this was child support, nor did the 
court specify an amount that was due. In fact, the Court explicitly found that "there has never been a 
child support order entered in this or any other Court." 

It is our understanding that Mother may have been unable to liquidate her real estate assets 
given her husband, the record owner of the real estate, died March 15, 2007. Further, Mother was 
incarcerated in the Arizona Department of Corrections on or about October 2009 through approximately 
February 2010, and the real estate w�s subject to probate. 

r 
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In June 2009, Father filed a petition for contempt. In this petition, Father mischaracterized the March 13, 
2009 order as a child support order, when the Court specifically found that "there has never been a child 

·
support order entered in this or any other Court." The Court entered an order in December 2009 holding 
Mother in contempt for failure to abide by the March 13, 2009 court order. 

On March 10, 2010, Judge Colburn signed a Uniform Support" Order ("March 10, 2010 Order") entering 
an arrearage of $202,500.00 as of October 31, 2009 while attaching a "proposed order schedule of 
payments" and a "Defendant/Respondent's Payment History" (payment history). There is no explanation 
as to how the court arrived at $202,505.00. The schedule of payments refers to "back child support" and 
an "inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier." The payment history appears to begin in 2009 and has 
no amounts listed in the amount due column, but gives a total due of $202,163.83. This payment history 
is not a conventional one. It does not show a history of mol)thly payments past due based upon a 
monthly child support order, nor does it show a �ist of monthly payments made. Rather, it is a list of 
future payments to be made towards Connor's college education. 

Given these circumstances and the New Hampshire record, the Arizona DCSS believes it is not a IV-D 
function to enforce a private agreement for payment of college tuition. Calling the agreement a child 
support order does not make it so and using the IV-D Program to collect it is outside the scope of the 
Program, and therefore, inappropriate. Further, Father is not without other civil remedies to enforce his 
order. 

Sincerely, 

��9 
Paula J. Cotitta 
Unit Chief Counsel 
East Valley Regional Office 

Enclosures: Uniform Support Order 
Motion to Clarify Uniform Support Order 
Orders on Respondent's Petition for Motion to Clarify 
Attachment to Proposed Order 
Defendant/Respondent's Payment History 
Child Support Enforcement Transmittal #1 -Initial Request 

#4325477 
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THE StATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

JUDICIAL BRANCH 
http://wwlll.courts.state.nh.us 

Court Name: Ilill.sborough Superior Court Souther� District /· 
--,----+C.;aase-Nam�aU-Rosieuiundi.LillJe""ftiw,rellJy c.J::St�..�tr.:uo.!l! be!<!l _____________________ ,..--�IL 

Case Number: 06-M-655 
UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER 

Name, Residence and Mailing Address of.Person 
Ordered to Pay Support (Obligor) Name, Residence and Mailing Address of 

Perso,n �eceiving Support (Obligee) 
Gail Rosier Jeffrey Strobel . 

3 Belgian Place 
;Nashua, NH 03062 

D.O.B. 10/17/1964 Telephone -�-- D.O.B. 02/05/1960 Telephone ----

E�mall Address-·-----'------­

Name of Employer: --------'-­

Address Qf Employer: 

E-mail Address ---------­

. Name of E�ployer: Juniper Networks 

Chlld(ren) tp whom thi� orde·r applies: 
Full Name Date of Birth 

. Connor Strobel 10/09/1991 

·Address of Employer: 

Full Name Date of Birt� 

NOTE: SECTIONS PRECEDED BY 0 ARE ONLY PART OF THIS ORDER IF MARKED. 

1. This order Is entered: 2. · This order Is a: 
- .. .  ·- -·---- -.. o ···afted1earing _,_ .. , ---�·----- · - .. . " -· 

.
. . . . �---- -·-·- ---"0'" -temporary 

order' ·---·--·�-· .. ·-.- --· 

0 upon approval of agreement 

0 upon default 

GZI final order 

D enforcement 
0 3. 1hls ·order modifies a final �upport obligation In accordance with: 

0 a three-year review (RSA 458-C:7) OR D substantial change in clrcumstancesf'�s:1 

follows: 

NHJB·206B-FS (07/01/2008) Pago1 or 5 
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' ,-' '': ,--:-: ', :-.-.. ··::,,- _, t::: ··:·:·�··.::·.-. ' . . . ' . ';1 . .. , 
' 

. 
·� 

. (' 
Case Name': Gall Rosier and Jeff.trobel 
Case Nurnber:. ;::.;06�·::.;M ::;.....fi::.::5:=.5_ ...,...... __________ _,_ _____________ _ 

UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER 
4. Obtlgor Is ORDERED to PAY THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS: 

. 0 CHILD SUPPORT: $ ---- per --- (week, month, etc.) 
· Ill Arrearage of$ 202,500.00 as of 10/31/2009 , ·-----;-----:---�-=������� payable $ ---'---- p·er . (week, month, etc.) fa:-{-hpc'�f;-6'�Uf!.....l-t.4���---_j._ 
0 Medlcal �rrearage of$ ____ as of ____ fj; P� 1 : • 

payable $ per -.......:-- (Week, month, etc.) 

0 SPOUSAL SUPPORT (ALIMONY): $ per ___ (week, month, etc.) 

D Arrearage of$ ____ as of __ �-

payable $ ----- per ___ (week, month,' etc.) 

0 Alimony shall 'ermlna�e ------
· ·5. Payments on all ordered amounts shall begin on 11/01/2009 • All prdered amounts . . . 

shall be payable to 0 Obligee Ill Division of Child Support Services 0 Other -----
6. p 

0 
This order complies with the.chlld support guidelines. RSA 458�C. 
Th!� order, entered upon obligor's default, Is based on a reasonable estimate of obligor's 
lncbme. :Complianc� with the guidelines cannot be determine�. . . 

0 Tlie'followlng special circumstances warrant an adjustment from the guidelines: (see. 
fnstructlons for these special circumstances and enter applicable circumstances below) 

7. Support �rdered Is payable by Immediate Income assignmen�. 
·o 8 .. The Court finds thatthere Is good cause tci suspend the lmrn�diate income assignment 

because: 
D Obligor and obligee have agreed In writing. 
·D · ·payments 

.
have been timely and it �auld be in· the qest Interest' of the minor chlld(ren) 

because: 

- �  . KaiJA. Obligor Is unetnploye� REPORT EFFORTS TO SEEK EMPLOYMENT. · 

· - · ·--·---(See ·St�nclin�-'Qrder-9).-·:u -t:f:b_c� r.e.s_-(.u·
_.�#r-z ... rr-�la.e.:l�-� .. r:..rJ.�e}.,_,_�....:.:.. ·- .. --· --:-·-· _ 

l\2r9s. Upon employment-the Obligor shall bring the matter forward for recalculation of support. · 

Failure to 'do so may result In a recalculated support order effective the date of employment. 

MEDICAL SUPPORT FINDINGS (Paragraphs 10 through 15} 
1 O. OBLIGOR'S reasonable cost is calculated to be $ ·-per (week, month, 

etc.) (See $tanding Order 1 0) 
1' 1. Hea'lth insurance coverage 0 is not b Is available to the OBLIGOR at$ ___ _ 

per (week, month, etc.) which amount 0 Is not.O is deem_ed to b� reasonable. 
--------"H12{..-.+:D+�altbJnsurance coverage available to the OBLIGOR ls.not accessible t6 .the chlld(ren). TRUE COPYATIES"TI 

NKJB-2066-FS (07/01/200a) Page 2 ol6 � (2. �� 
Lynn R. Klllkelley, Clerk 
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· . . · · . . (A 
. � ' . , . 

· Case Name: !.,lail Rosier and Jeffrey StroheJ ( -
Case Numbflr:O wtk�. M�N61L>:S�S-------------------�-------­

. �NIEORM SijP�ORT oljogR 
13. OBLIGEE'S reasonabJe·ccst.ls calculated to be$ ____ yer ____ ...,;: (week, 

month, et�.) (See Standing Order 10) · 
14. Health Insurance cpverage DIs not 0 Is available to the OBUGEE at$ -�--

per · (wael\,montf'r,etc;}-Whleh-amGt.mt-Qls..notbJjs...d.eJ ed to be r.easonable. 
15. 0 Healt� Insurance coverage av�llabl� to the OBLIGEE Is not accessible to the chlld(ren). 

MEDIC.AL ��PPOR� OBLIGJ�moN (Paragraph 16A and/�r 16B must be complet�d): 
. 

. 
. 

1.6A. 0 Obligor D Obligee Is ordered to provide health ·Insurance coverage for the chlld(ren) 
effective (See Standing Ord.er 16A) . . ' 

168. D Obligor 0 ObJlg·ee Is/are not ordered to provide health insurance coverage at thls
.
time 

but Is/are ordered to immediately obtain health Insurance coverage when it becomes 
' , accessible a-nd available at reasonable cost. · 

. . 
17.Unin'sur'e� medical expenses shall be paid·ln the following percentage amounts: 
. · Obl,lgor···· · o/o Obligee o/o Other %. .. 

· 

0 18. Pu'bllc a�slsh.iryce (T ANF) or medical assistance (Medicaid} is or was ·provijjed for·th� chlidren. 
Caples of pleadings related to medical coverage and child support were mailed to the Division 
of Child Support Services,. Child Support Legal, 129 Pleasant Street, Concord, NH 9�301. 

19. 0 ObllgorO.Obligee is. adjudicated the father of the_ minor chlld(renj flamed above. The clerk 
. of. the clty(ies) of . shall enter the name of the father on 

· th� birth certlflcate(s) of the chfld(ren). The father's date of birth ls and 
his state of birth Is-·-------,--

2o. The State of has provided $ In public 
assistance for �he benefit of the minor chiiCI(ren) between . and ----,:----,-:-:-.. -
for ___ :_:weeks. Obligor is Indebted for the. assistance In the total amount of$......,..: ___ _ 

. ' 
21. Variation to standing order (specify paragraph#), additional agreement or order of the Court: 

· �: also :. o-tfc-..0.u(. (Jy'??{e-r.4r--M .3/9,/to Ae.anhf· . - . : 

I ''"'·�'.:::•'" : .. · ·�;::
_

· 
,• 

I 
I 
l 
! ! 
I I 

! I · I 

' 
. 

............ ..... _.,..... ____ , .. -----�-·"'-- ..... --··- ·-· ---· ·-. .... -r, ·--· --·--- ···-�------ · ... --- .. -.-.. �-·-·- .. ,_,,..... 

I I 
I 
I 

Obligor Obligee Staff Attorney 
Division of Child Support Services 

Obligor's Attorney/Witness Obligee's Attorney/Witness 

-Da-te---------TR'&j1gep�·Arres 1: 

� ((_ k�RP��� 
Date 

NHJB-206S·FS (07/01/2006) 
Lynn R. Killkelley, Clerk Paga 3 oJ5 

' .  



·: 

i ' 

·. ·. ··::. 
:; . :·1 

' . ("" ( ' �ase �ame:.Gail Ro�ier and ,Ieofts�obel . e 
Case Number: O�fi�.�:�:uM.�.:-:u65145�--------------------------­

. UNIFORM SUPPORT ORQER 
All p�ragraphs of this order (except those that have a check box and �ave not been selected.) (!nd all 
paragraphs of the Standing Order, (except variations In paragraph 21) are part·of this order and �pply 
to all parties. · 

Recommended:. 

Signature of Maritai.Master/Referee Date Name of Marital Master/Referee . · So� }.) 
-- t'3.· � 10 

Signa! e Date . . �A. CoJbooi Name of Judge 

THE STATE OF NEW. HAMPSHIRE 
UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER- StANDING ORDER 

NOTI¢E: This Standing· order (SO) Is a part of all Unlfonn Support Orders (USO) and shall be given full affect'as 
order. of tho Couii1 Variations to paragraphs of the SO In a speclflc case must be entered In paragraph �6 of the 
U�9· and approveq �y the 'court, · 

. . , 

· · · 

(Paragr-apl'l numbers In the SO correspond to related paragraph numbers In the USO, Variations e�ter�d In paragraph 21 
should. reference the related paragraph number.) · 
SUPPORT PAYMENT TERMS · . so-3A. All prior orders not Inconsistent with this order remain In full force and effect. 
sp-3B. 

S0-4A. 

S0-4B. 

S0-4C. 

·'ftlls o(.�er shall be subject to review ani:l modification three years from Its effective date upon th.e:request of a· 
party: Any party may petition the Court at any time for a modification of thls  support order If ihare.Js a 
.substantial change In circumstances. Exc'ept as otherwise provided, the effective date of any modification 
shall be no earlier than tile date of notice to the other party. . · 

. 

/v1 obligatio!) for child suppor.ftermlnates when a child' terminates his/her high school education or reache's 
the age of 18 years, whichever Is later, or gets married, .or becomes a member of the armed services. 
The amount of child support may be recalculated according to the guidelines whenever'there Is a change In 
the number of children for whom support Is ordered, upon petition of any party, 
In cases payable through the New Hampshire Div ision of Child Support Services (DCSS), If there are · 
arrearages when support for a child ·Is terminated, payments on the arrearages shall increase by the amount 
of anned�ctlon of child support until the a'rrearages are paid In full. . . 

S0-40, . Pursuant to RSA 161·C:22, Ill when an assignment of support rights h�s tennlnated and obligor and' the 
recipient of public assistance reunite, obligor IT)BY request a suspension of the ccillecU9n of Sl!pport arrearage 
oYJed to the stale under RSA 161-0;4, So lopg as the family remains reunited and provided that the adjusted 
gross Income of the family as defined by RSA 458-C Is equal to or less than 185% of the Federal poverty 
guidelines as set by the United States Department of Health and Huml:ln Services, ,DCSS shall not take any 
action to GQI,Iect the support arrearage owed to the State. · · . 

- 'so4e. - 'lr the 
-�flection �(;;;;;p;;rt arrearag� p�;�ant to RSA 161-c�4i�-��;P��ded,i�r �haUproyld;·:�----·- --·- --­

I?CSS with a fjhanclal affidavit every six months evidenclhg the Income of the reljnlted (amlly ar,�d shall notify 
his Qr her chl,ld suppol;t worker In writing within ten days of any char.ge In Income or If the family is no longer 

S0-4F. 

S0-5A. 

r�unlted. Fal)ure to report changes In Income or In the status of the family as reunited or to provide a 
financial affidavit shall cause the suspension of collection to terminate. 
Each ·party �ha ll Inform the Court In writing of any change.ln address, within 15 days of the change, 
so long as this order Is In effect. Service of notice of any· proceeding related to this order shall be sufficient If 
made on a party at the last address on file with the Court. A party w�o falls to.keep the Court Informed of 
such a chan�e In address, and who then falls to attend a hearing because of the lack of noUce, may be 
subject to arrest, 

' 

If no date appears In paragraph 5 of the USO, the first support paymeni shall be due on the dale this order is 
signed by the Judge. 
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.r ' I  ( Case Name: .,.G......,.....,.""""""'-'""""';!..JL;"""' 
caseNumber.�o��NI&-�6�55�--------------------------------------------��-----­
UNJFORM SUPPORT QRDER 
SQ-58. If tiupport Is payable throug.h DCSS, DCSS Is authorized and dlrecte� to collect all sums, l.ncludlng any · 

arrearages, from the obligor and forward the sums collected to the obligee or person, departmen�. or agency 
providing support to the children named In the I)SO. Any payment shall be applied first as payment towards 
the current·chlld and. medical support obligation due that month an� second towards any arrearages, 

S0·5C. If support is ordered p�yable dlrecUy to the 9bllgee, It can only be made payable through DCSS -at a later 
-�-------tiJTieif:tlttha-children-named-ln-lhe-l:JSG-roselve-asslstanoe..pursuanUo..RS SA 1-67· 2 a a 

, .. 

SD-50. 

S0-5E. 

S0•5F. 

applies for support enforcement services and certifies to DOSS that (a) an arrearage ltas accumulated to an 
amount equal to the support obligation for one month, or (b). a court has. issued a protective order pursuant to 
RSA 173-B.or RSA 461·A:10.whlch remains In full force and effect at the time of application; or (3) a court . 
orqers payment through DOSS upon motion of any party that It Is in the best lnterqst'of the child, obligee, or 
obllgor:to d'! so. RSA 161·8:4. . 

. 

bollectlon by DOSS on any arrearage may' Include Intercepting the obligor's federal tax refund, placing liens 
on the obligor's pe�sonal and real property Including qualifying financial accounts. Federal tax refUnd 
intercept and lien remedies shall be used to col!ect arrearages even If an obligor Is complying with U,e child 
support orders. Pursuant to 45 CFR 303.72 (h) any federal tax refund Intercept shall·b� applied first as 
payment lovrards the past due support assigned to the State, , . 
In all cases 'where child support Is payable through DCSS, obligor and obligee shall inform DCSS lh writing. 
of a�y change of address or change•of name ard address of employer, v,:lthln 1.5 days of the __ qhiu19e. 
In all.cases w,here child suprart Is payable through DCSS, obligor and obligee shall furnish 'their. social 
sec4.tlty ·numbers to the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services (Qepartilient). ·: .·· 

INCOME ASSIGNMENT ; ; 
· · · 

. 
·

. 

so-1 A. Untll such tlme a� an Income assignment goes Into effect, payments shall be made as follows: (1) If the case 
Is not payable through ocss. directly to obligee, or (2) If support Is payable P,rough th� o.css:by use of 

S0·7B. 

S0-7C. 

S0-8. 

, payment'coupons avallal>le at the local DC�S office. An Income assignment will not go· Into effect for self­
employed obligors as long as �;hey do not receive Income as defined In RSA 458-8:1 , paragraph IX. Future 
Income will be suf?ject to assignment If the case Is payable through �css. - · . . 
If a parent Is ordered to provide health coverage fat Medlcald-(')ligi�l� chlid(ren), he or s�e must use 
payments received for health care services to reimburse the appropriate party, otherwise his or her income 
may be subject to !�come assignment by DOSS. RSA 161-H:2(V). . 
Increased Income assignment for the purposes of payment on arrearages shall continue until such time as 
the arrearages are paid In full. · 

Whenev�r ah Income assignment Is suspended, It may be ln'stiMed If� Court flnds obligor· In vi�Ia��n or 
eonte.mpt of this order OR after notice and the opportunity to be heard (RqA 458:8-5 & 7), wheh ihe 
Department begins paying public assistance for the beneflt of a child OR when an arrearage amounting to 
the support due for a one-month pe.rlod has accrued. · 

· ._ · · · · · · · ·. · 

REPORT CHANG
.
ES OF EMPLOYMENT 

' ' 
SQ-9A. lf.stJpport Is payable through DCSS, obligor shall report In writing weekly, or as otherwise ordered·by'Court, 

to D.CSS, and 'shall provide details of efforts made to find a job. Efforts to obtain employment shall Include. 
regi��e[ing W.lth New Hampshire Employment Security within two weeks of the data of this drder. The obligor 

• shall Immediately report emploYJl1ent to DOSS In writing. · . . . 
r' ' • • • ... so-im. Immediately JJpon employment the obligor shall report to the obligee, In writing, details. or employment, 

.. . _ ... ___ . . _., '-- _ Jpcluding.name.and.addr.ess.QLemplqy_e.r,.tbP. �J�:�r.tlng..d!ll�, number oJweekiY. hours and !be rate of pay. r--r 
---..-- -·----�-�--·� ... �----··-� 

MEDICAL SUPPORT PROVISION 
-

S0-10-16B.ln all cases where support Is payable through DCSS, or where the Department Is providing medical 

S0-12. 

. ass.lstance for the clilld(ren) pursuant to RSA 167, the court shall Include the medl.cal support obligation In any 
· child support order Issued. RSA 461-A:14, IX( d). Health lnsurance.shall be available at a reasonable cost If 

the cost of su.ch Insurance does not exceed :4 percent of the responsible parent's Individual gross Income 
uri�erRSA458-9:2, VI-a. RSA461·A:14,1X(b). 

.
-. . 

Accessible health Insurance means the primary care services are located within 50 miles or one hour from 
the chlld(ren)'s primary resld�nce, RSA 461-A:14, IX(b). 

S0-16A. A party providing or ordered to provide health insurance for the child(ren) shall give the other party sufficient 
Information and documentation to make sure insurance coverage !tit effective. lf·support Is payable through 
DOSS, or If there has been an assignment of medical support rights to DCSS, the Information and 
documentation sh'all be provided to DCSS. In addition .• obligor shall lnfo�<5Wf.A.W when health 
Insurance Js available, oQlalned or dlscontln11ed ';£ . EST: 

I·· I. 



HILLSBOROUGH, SS. 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPsHIRE· 

SWERIOR COURT 
DOCKET NO. 06-M-655 

nv���-.--------------------------� 
GAIL ROSIER AND JEFFREY STROBEL 

MOTION TO CLARIFY UNiFoRM SUPPORT ORDER 
NOW CO:MJ3S Jeffrey H. Str?bel, the Respondent in the_ above--captioned matter, 

by and through his attorneys, Sh anelaris & Schirch , PLLC, and respectfully moves this 

Honorable Court to clarify the Uniform Support Order in thls·lt!litter. In support thereof, 

the Respondent states as follows: 

1. On March 9, 2010, the Court issued an Order and Uniform Support Order 
!'--) = in this matter. The Order ·adjudicated the Petitioner, Gail Rosier's child support .a 
";:;;;: ;;> 

arrearages owed to· the Respondent, Jeffrey Strobel. The USO 'is payable throu� the ;:; 
p 

Division of Child Support Services ("DCSS"); 

2. DCSS ·contacted both the Respondent and his c�unsel and informed the£ . �� 
0 

that it is difficult for DGSS to collect on an arrearage that has fluctuating payments. 

Further, ·as the Petitioner resides out of state, DCSS is also concerned that the fluctuating 

payments may be difficult for the out-of-state child support office to enforce the USO, 

The Respondent is respectfully request to adjust and clarify the USO to have the Court 

order monthly, consistent payments on the arrears; 

3. · The Respondent has attached hereto a new USO with the only 

modi�catipn being unde� Paragraph 4 of the USO ordering monthly payments and 

eliminating the previously attached payment schedule; 

4. The Respondent 's �ounsel contacted the Petitioner, Gail Rosier, via 

teleph one. Ms. Rosier objects to the filing of this motion and the relief requested herein; 
. . -�"" (2 ��nA 

Lynn R. Kiil�elley, Clerk:---""·--'---. . ' � ....... . 
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I 
. ' . ' 

WHEREFORE, the Respondent, Jeffrey Strobel; respectfully requests that this 

Honorable Court: 

A. Grant his Motio� to Clarify; 
B. Order a fixed monthly amount ()n the payment of the child support 

!UTears in accordance with the attached proposed Uniform Support 
Order; and 

C, Grant any further relief that this Honorable Court deems just and 
equitable. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jeffrey Strobel, 
By His Attorneys, 

SHANELARIS & SCIDRCH, :PLLC 

Date: yJQ=/b .. By: �� Cathenne . anelans, Esq. 
Bar.ID: 10273 

35 East Pearl Street 
Nashua, NH 03060 

594-8300 . 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I her�by certify that on thi� day of May, 2010 a copy of the foregoing 
Motion was mailed, first-class, postage prepaid to Gail Rosier, Pro S,e, at 22048 N. 
Chu;rch Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85255; and DCSS, 19 Chestnut Street, Nashuil.,1NH 
03060. 

TRU.E COPY ATTEST: 

�(2� Lynn R. Kill kelley, ClerK· 



Print Document 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
GAIL ROSIER & JEFFREY STROBI!:L 

. /( ORDERS ON RESPONDENT'S "PETITION FOR MOIIQN TO CLARIFY" 

Master rar;ommsnds: 
This ma!ter.came before the Court on M�r9h 1 1 ,.4009.for !!. ��?ring Of! lhe . 

respondent's petition as captioned above, The respondent appeared pro sa. Thll petitioner, 

although duly served with the petition In the State of Arizona, failed to appear for the hearing, 

and Is In default. 

The parties were divorced In the Domlnlr.:an Republic on May 24, 1996, They have 

one (1) minor child, Connor Strobel, OOB: October 9, 1991. Pursuant to the Divorce Decree, 

the parties were awarded Joint custody of Connor, but no further details were spelled out In 
th� decree, li�>�r.lfil.er.mer.el•tl'ler-e•trEra'A�VB'f'ba!J'i'l"a'-"'cffl!e�dlfp'irrl'��"tff\'fl!!'(�'(!.iJ\r'tti'lWo"i'i'fln'Y.., 

'Otti'lfr"e'di!!ftlfi"""· 
In ZOOB, Ms. Rosier filed a Palltlon to Register the Dominican Divorce Decree and to 

Bring Forward And To Establish A Parenting Plan. At that time, Ms, Rosier was residing in 
the state of Arizona, where stie had bean residing since on or about August 1 ,  2005, Mr. 

Strobel has been residing In Nashua, New H<Jmpshlre, for several years, and Connor has 
been res iding primarily with his father, for many year:�. 

In 2006, when Ms. Rosier brought the action In New Hampshire, as stated above, she 

was seeking clarlllcatlon with regard to her having parenting time with Connor In Arlzonill""A�'"''�'· 

..• that··tim'l!t"'.Wil1'la"tp1i'i'W'feilne'§'lea"mlV"'I'Fd'e'flf'Wlll'l"'I'Bgil'f'd1ro·'1\lli'fil''sl.'Jp'fo'Tt�oWe�c:lfl1atra�""· 

hear�ns•IDafare•thl&•@ol'Jrt•lll'>2001J;<M!WRosler submltled a proposed Uniform Support Order, 

whloh states the following: 

EXHIB IT C 
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tim�\"· !:1 Mr;�$.wmb.el"f1'1fWY&l1Wii"D'8roWil'l'�00\'f�eeKift9���1111Tim'WIT1�'lfrtm'!i'�� 

lla·��ee-m-enl�!\liat;"lrt•lii\I!Ji1if'ol'iltai'$\'J'ppb11:;1Jl'lr."Rl!JSlt3'1"difllta\\'g�oj\/�y�fi;i'r.<Cife�no!hnllbiiE�g!llf' i 
erlue1i05Jl':'"eom\oTIS"''IIM"'�n"l�ll]l�'���'lta��b�Qi'�fi�tiflltg'e'JIDl'll"rcli�--
.pr.eoesBP'-

As an Initial matter, the Court addresses the Issue of whether or nol l! has jurisdiction 

over Ms. Rosier to grant Mr. Strobel's requested relief. The Court flnds that It does, Mr. 

Strobel ter;Ufled lhal Ms. Roster wa�; a resident of New Hampshire f?r a period of lime both 

pTlor, and subsequent to, lhe parties' divorce In 1996, Furthermore, Ms. Rosier submitted 

herself to the jurisdiction of this Courl ln 2006 when she sought modification of the parenting 

orders set forth In the Domlrifcan Republic Deere�;� of Dlvorce,{v.;'\tttfiat·11Ai'i('Ms�''R&'lfi':r 
submttlecl•a''j5t!'ipi')Self'dl\iJa��1i'll'gW\IW'ParlieW"119�eml'el'it""-· 

tMt·'fctilltl'�-woft'ls'WiiWetl·i11"111'!trtl'f'001l�i'O'M\-'1b'ml�1""' 

On these facts, the Court finds that It hlls personal jurisdiction over Ms. Roster, a 
nonresident, to establish, enforce, or modify a support order, pursuant to RSA 546-B:3 II, I l l ,  

and IV. 
aasea''tlPoO''ff\'B'te-m'!ffiirnY'01W.1S'ff'otW�F.tlie""e"6tll't'ffl'l�\trat'1MI¥4•9B'l.r�t�e�parrtles;"�><. 

a!ii-eB"'d'liJ'imfF!Wo'i'�"m'fP!i'�n�JPP��er�fJ�,�·ffiwd�atrtNiionllf' .. 
fc;,J)f<ilonne�s•eolle£)eJeducatlon�IR"f.eliaMe;on:.thls·agre.emen!-�,Mrr<Strobel.ha:;,not,r.e.cel.v.ed�­

c!1iiCI'W)ipl5rt'II:Jf'C'1!1'\noMrncli"relffij�Y:"'1"!J!l't;"-'"'"' 

In her flnanclal affidavit filed with this Court on July 19, 2006, Ms, Resler lists the 
Paoo 2 of3 GAIL ROSifR II. JI'FfRI'IV STROBE� I 06·1<1-655 
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following asset; 

"Other Real Estate; $1 60,000.00, Hopkinton, MA, for Connor's college" 

Furthermore, In a p1eadiiTgillmtwl\h �1ls Courtorr';.lu�OOe,enll\led;-"AnsweM()-Mol!em-------------1�---f-­

to Cla(lfy'', Ms. Rosier, through counsel, asserted the following: 

"In response to the allegations In paraQraph 2 and 4, Gall says that she and her 
husbanc;l, Peter Rosier are co-owners with ·Eienl Rosier of proper!)' In Hopkinton, MA. 
She Is Without knowledge of why the online listing only ahows one name. Gall has just 
realized that her share of this property being held [CJr Connor's benefit Is worth 

·approximately $105,000, not the $160,000 sht;� lncorrectly lndlo!lted on her financial . •. 

<�ffidavlt at the time Q[ the hearing and apologizes for 11ny misunderstanding this m11y 
have created." 

,fi!�J.s.ed·:tttpon'ttle•fdrl!'§lllftg�h'e•0\S\'J!ffll'l!lsvtfial'·ltil!l'Pacrttes'.lil9r-eemeri'�lri'·�.997,1lfiJ.ai..Jo.� 

tleu·ef•ohlldoswp�t'l·l'lf·M·s\"�'SI�<'l'\'llli�"'l!lltfffo!l�'ili"'i)�ffcl'ltlr.)l�•ftitin'h"O'r'�o11W�e..,· 

edtrcaU15Jtar'et<:fj'ens�·�s�lialta'lll'ii'Cl�!m!O�a&fil!�n�"Gf:l��'flteYl!�\half<:�llow.lng,�p�!',;i6Q.,.y.,. 
' ' 

1. Ms. Rosier shall Immediately take all neoessCJry steps to liquidate the real estate asset 

whfoh Is being held for the benefit of Connor's college educational expenses, and to 

ensure that the funds will be available for this purpose. 

2. Ms. Rosier shall provide a 'complate accounting of the liquidated funds to Mr. Strobel, 

and the funds shall be placed Into an appropriate account where the funds will be 

accessible for the payment of Connor's colleg� edUO!ltlonal expenses as they l!Ccrue. 

Date: · 1 [ 1 1 {.·. � tjc,J. .. ;J · \A"' DAVID s. FORREST, ' 
Marital Master 

Master's recommendaUon Is approved, Decree entered In accorc;lance therewith. 

Date: /.{� I 
OSI':Io\ 

P�go 3 o( l 
OAII.. ROSIER & JEFFREY STROaEL I OB·M-655 

EXHIBIT C 
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THE STATE .OF NEW HAMPSIDR.E 

IDLLSBOROUGH, SS, .SUPERIOR COURT 
DOCKET NO. 06-M-6$5 S<DUTHERN DISTRICT 

IN THE MATTER OF 

·GAIL ROSIER AND JEFFREY STROBEL 

ATTACHMENT TO PROPOSED O@ER 

The Petitioner, Gail Rosie,r, shall make payment in accordance with the following 
schedule: . . · 

Pay ?YD'nte Amount Payment Type 
3/1/2010 $ 10�,000 back child support 
3/1/201 1  $ 1 15,000 back child support 
3/'1/2012 $ 125 000 back child-support 
3/1/2013 $ 135 000 back child support 
3/1/2014 $ 1 45,000 back child support 
3/l/2015 $ ISS 000 back child support 
3/t/201 6  $ 1 65,000 back child support 
3/t/2017 $ 175 000 back child support 
3/1/2018 $ 185 000 back child support 
3/1/201 9  $ 195 000 back child support 
3/1/2020 $ 205 000 back child support 
3/l/2010 $ 7,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/l/201 1 $ 8 000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/112012 $ 8 500 inheritimce left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/l/2013 $ .  9,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/2014 $ 1 0 000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/l/2015 $ 10,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/2016 $ 1 1  000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/2017 $ 1 1,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/2018 $ 12 000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/l/20 19 $ 12 500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/112020 $ 13 000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 

TRUE COPY ATTeS"f. 

� (2 �� Lynn R. Killkelley, Clerk-�--
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Sheet1 
• 

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT'S I>AYMENT'HISTORY Page'1 I I GAIL ROSIER & JEFFREY STROBEL I 
INITIATING CASE NO. I00120907C I 

���----�A�D�J�U�DI�C�A�TE�D�A�RR�E�A�R�S�$�2�0�2�50�0�.0�0-�a�s�o�f�10�/3�1�QT0=09����A�r�re�a��g�es�o�n�IIY ________ 1 
YEAR 20091 YEAR 2010 I 
-
JAN 
FEB 
MAR 
APR 
MAY 
JUN 
JUL 
AUG 
SEP 
OCT 
NOV 
DEC 
TOTAL 

� 

I 
YEAR 

JAN 
FEB 
MAR 

Amount Due Amount PaTd 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ " 
$ . 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

$ . 
$ -
$ " 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

I I 
20111 I T I 

Balance 
$ -
$ " 
$ " 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ • 

$ " 
$ • 

Amount Due • A1,11ount Paid Balance 

JAN 
FEB 
MAR 
APR 
MAY 
JUN 
JUL 
AUG 
SEP 
OCT 
NOV 
DEC 
TOTAL 

Y�AR 

$ - $ - $ - JAN 
$ - $ - $ • FEB 
$ - $ - $ • MAR 

APR 
MAY !7:'-::7';----1·-='$ _____ - $ - $ • AP� 

$ • $ - $ - MAY juN 
JUL 

�$>:..-----1-"$�_::3�36:::..-'-'17-f.-."'$--l(.336.17) JUN 
$ • $ • $ - JUL 

AUG $ - $ • $ • AUG 
SEP $ • $ - $ • SEP 
OCT $ • $ - $ • OCT 
NOV $ • $ • $ - NOV 
DEC $ • $ - $ • DEC 
TOTAL $ - $ 336.17 $ (336,17  TOTAL 

AmounT Due 
$ • 

$ -
$ • 

$ " 
$ -
$ -
$ " 
$ -

$ • 

$ -
$ -
$ -

Amount Paid 
$ " 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ " 
$ -
$ • 

$ -
$ -
$ • 

I I 
I I I I ·I 

:f.f(lo�nlDl1e . Amoun,t Paid 
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ • $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ • 

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ " $ - I $  

Balance 

BallJn�;e . 

TOTAL FOR PG 1 J $ 202,163.83 
The above order and paym1mt Is an accurate and true account I 
of the arrearage owed by DefendanURe�pondent based on: Xl OFFICIAL AGENCY RECORDS 

. I I l PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE 
··'1(/;):t:!·/:roTI � rU1JCL� oo <  :>oc�:-=--r • •  d-;-'-1 1 �  �..:......• AJI±!·,;r;o�;-;;-:-:\-;t-J ---+---I 
D�E N ICOLE CASSIDY, CS SPECIALJPT NHDHHS/DCSS I 

1 .  I n _ .,_ U I I .J -!: · gj_ij__ -e.ott _ . Merrimack County, NH J��- /� / 1-f.'Gt:::WB/ 
Sworn to and signed before m• this data, Ma1rtmack CooniY, Now Hampshl11! Notal}' Public Commission Expires ---+1----�-l 
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Print Document 

. . 
THE STATE .OF NEW HAMJ:SHIRE 

HILLSBOROUGR, SS. 
SOtn'HERN DISTRICT 

IN THE MATTER OF 

SUPERJOR COURT 
DOCKET

. 
NO, 06-M-655 

· GAIL ROSIER AND JEFFREY STROBEL 

ATI'ACHMENT TO PROPOSED ORDER 

The Petitioner, Gii! Rosier, shall make pa)rrnent in. accordance with the following 
schedule: 

Pay by D'ate Amount Payment Type 
3/1/20 10 $ 105,000 back child support 
3/J/201 1  $ 1 15,000 ·back child sUpj)Ort 
3/1/2012 $ 125,000 back child support 
3/1/2013 $ 135,000 back child suppol't 
3/1/2014 $ 145 000 back Child SUpQ_ort 
3/1/2015 $ 1 55 000 back child support. 
3/l/201 6  $ 165,000 back child support 
3/1/20 1 7  $ 175 000 back child support 
3/1/201 8  $ I SS 000 back child support 
3/1/201 9  $ 195,000 back child support' 
3/1/2020 $ 205 000 . back child supQ_ort 
3/l/20 [0 $ 7,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 

.3/l/201 1  $ 8,000 inheritance left to Connor from. Peter Rosier : 

3/l/2012 $ 8 500 inheritance left to Cmmor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/2013 $ · 9,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 

3/1/2014 $ 1 0 000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/20]5 $ 1 0,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 

3/1/2016 $ 1 1 000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/201 7  $ 1 1  500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 

3/!{20 1 8  $ 12,000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
�/1/2019 $ '12,500 inherita:rJce left to Com:ior from Peter Rosier 
3/1/2020 $ 13,000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 

TRUE COPYATrES'!: 

� \2 �� Lrnn R. Killkellay, Clark�-'--

. - - .  - �� 
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C�LD �PORT ENFORCEMENT dMI.Tl'AL Ill • INITIAL REQUEST 
Petitioner 
JEFFREY STROBEL IV·D Case: [. ] TANF 

[ l IV-E Poster Care 

Respondent [ ] ¥edlcald Only· 
[ ] Fonner Assistance 

GAlL ROSIBR [ X ]  Never AssistAnce 
on-WaD.-.ease:.. [ J 

'To: (Agency Nnme and AddretlS) 
INTERSTATE CENTRAL REGlSTRY 
DIVISION OF CHD..D SUPPORT 
PD BOX 40458 

File Stamp 
Responding Fi:PS Code .:.04000.:.::.:.::._ __ State ;.;.A;;:.z ____ ____,_ __ _ 

PHOENIX • AZ 85067 99.17 Responding IV-D Case No. ---;--------------­

Responding TrlbQnal No. 

From: (Contact Person, Agency, AddreB�, Phone, Fox, E·mnll). 
NICOLE CASSIDY 

Initiating PIPS Code;;.;33�0000=;;..0 ___ State NH.�--------� 
INTBRSTA TB UNIT 
DIV OF CIDLD SUPPORT SVCS NH DBPT OF H &  H S 

Initiating lV-D case No1 .:.00.:..:1;::.2090�7:...;C:__ ___________ _ 

129 PLEASANT ST 
6032714431 
6032?14771 

Initiating Tribunal No,_. -----------------CONCORD, NH 03301-3857 

Send Payments To: (if different from above) 
Payment FIPS Code. ____ _,__ State ----------

· NH DEPT OF HBALTH & HUMAN SVCS 
REGIONAL PROCESSING CENfER 
PO BOX 9503 

Blink Acccunt -·------- Routing Code ___ _;_ __ _ 

MANCHESTER, NH 03108·9503 

I. Ac,tlon. The Responding Jurlsdlctlon Should Provide All Approprlata Servlces-lncludlng: {Pleaae Return the Acknowledgment Alblclled) 

' 1 . ! 1 Establ!,shment of Paternity 7. [ XJ Registration o.f Foreign Support Order(s): 
2. ( l Establishment of Order for: A. !Xl For Enforcement Only 

A. [ ) Current Chlld Support, lncludiPg Medical Support B. [ ] For Modification and Enforcement 
B ,  [ ) Retr�acti_ve Child Support C. [ 1 For Modification Only . C. [ l Medical Coverage Only D. [ ) For Trlbunnl Detenniruition of Controlling Order Includin D, [ ] Sp·ousal Support Atrelml Reconciliation g 

B. [ ] Costs IUld Fees (Use SC£. Vll) Requested by: [ 1 Obligor [ ] Obligee [ 1 State Agency · 

3. I l Enforcement of Responding Tribunal Order requires Swam Statement of Arrears) 

4. I 1 Modification of Respopding Tribunal Order B. l �� Collectlon
.
of Arr�/Onl'y 

5 [ ) C"-� f p /Redir tl f p nt 9. l VJ Income Wtthholding 1 �., .� 
• .u=ge o ayee ec on o ayme 10 . . "-' ---: • 6. [ ) Redirect Payment to Other State 1 

· l ! Administrative Review for Federal Tax �efund Offset 
1 . [ v1 ather Cpn.ftm p+ � c aut± &-b cro 

n. Case SUlJllD1U'Y (Background of this Matter: Court! Administrative Acti�ns) . All ltV tu I a. b(L t 1'\.fo n:::e.mt'* ! 
Date of Supl}9rt Orfer Sta!:q & County or Tribe Issuing Order • Tribunal Case No. {) lt. in li 5' S o3t09t201o 1 f.J. )()., !PtD IO tti/JsbaflJcUJ � Ne.wfh.m. Jhf..\v 
Support AmounVFrequency Date of Last Payfnenl �ofMt ot Arrears 

· · . .. .  v n  · · . .. 2 · "  · ' .. . .  � · · · �  .. 202163,83 .. � -- . _ _ _  , 

Date of Support Order State' & County or Tribe Issuing Order Tribunal Case No. 

Support Amount/Frequency ' Date of Lru;t Payment 
$ 

) Presumed Controlling Order 

Amount of Arrears 
$ . 

Date of Support Order State & County or Tribe Issuing Or�er 

Support Amount/Frequency 
$ 

1 Presumed Controlling Order 

Date of LaBt Payment Amount of /menrs 
$ 

Period of Computation 
________ mru. ______ __ 

Trlb� Case No, 

Period af Computation 
________ furu, ______ __ 

Child Support Enforcement Trnnsmlttal Ill • lnitlal Request OMD No. 0970 • 0085 Bxplraton Date: 01/31/2008 Page 1 of 3 

1 
i I 
i 
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;,c_::�:·:�·: "::. · ·.•. -< . . ;,;·.-::·;:;�::: ·! I ' <·;·:.;�·: ·_-�·: · ·.: ' :;·:.<;>' : .  :·l 

Mother Information . 
. .  Full Name (First, Middle, Last) 

GAIL ROSIER . 
Maiden Name, Alias, Fonner Married 
Name, Nickname, etc. 
GAD... FOUTS 

14450 E THOMPSON PEAK RD 
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85260 

00120907C 

Employer/Address (Name, Street, City, State, Zip) 
A2 BODY MEC»ANNCS PLLC 
1400 B SOUT.HBRN A VB STE 620 
7328 B DI!ER VALLEY RD It 10 

·sco'JTSDALE, AZ 85255 
Home Phone (602) 999-9559 · . • 

-----=---=--.........:..........:. _______ l.XlAdd.ress..Confilll!et! 08/16/2011  ___ . _Q9 Em lo er Confumed OS/06/20ll 
Work Phone Dute · 
D.are/Piace of Birth 10/17/1964 ----:-:-__:...____ Social Security. No. 

Place Date 
539-78-2012 

IV. Father Information . 
Full Name (First, Middle, Last) . 
ffiFFREY STROBEL 

O�l!gor [ XJ Obligee 
Employer/Addr�ss (Name, Street, Clty, State, Zip)' 

Alias, Nickname 
Address (Street, City, State, Zip) 

. C..{ D N 1-\-I)({H:S /DG<;f 
1 2.. "1 Pl-c..?.Jttn-1- �t 
CD (\ c.a t'C r-:H+ 03.30 I Home Phone 

Work Phone l Address Confirmed ] Employer Confirmed ___ _ 

Date Date 
Date/Place of Birth �----- -----:::---..--- Social Security No. 

V. Cpretaker 
Full Name (First, Middle, �) 

RelatioJlllhip to Cbild(ren) ---'---------------­

.[ I Has Legal Custody/Guar�!anship of Child(ren) (copy of order nttached) 
Address (Street, City, State, Zip) · Employer/Address (Name, Street, City, State, Zip) 

Maiden Name, Alias, Former Married 
Name, Nickname, etc. 

HoJl!.e Phone 

Work Phone ] Address Confirmed · .Date ] Employer Confirme? 
Date 

Date/Place of Birth ______________ Sex __ Social Security No. ---------

VI. Dependent Children Infonnntion 
Full Legal Name (First, Middle, Last) CONNOR STROBEL 

VU. Addi�ional Case Infonillltion 
·[ '  } O� , ' 0000� 0 ; .) �· ::p ... • 0wO 0\.,;0.--':!;:::�.� · � � i :!(,;;(� ... 

City 

Vill. Attachments (Supporting Documentation) 

[ .jj Arrears Statement/Payment His�ory 
Uniform Support Petition 
General Testimony I Affidavit 
Affidavit in Support of Establishing Paternity 
Acknowledgment of Parentage 

Other Documents Relating to Paternity 

08/29/2011 
Date 

(603) 271-4771 
Fax Number 

Child Support Enforcement Transmittal Ill • Initial Reque.�t 

State Dille of Birth Sex Social Security No. State of Residency 
10/09/1991 M 001-84·3186 

for __ months 

for __ months 

for __ months 

for mouths · 

[ � Notice of Determlnation of Controlling Order 
l -.A Support Order(s) ('I Qyftl_ U-d Coc>-1) I ] Divorce Decree · . 0 

Assignment of Rights 

Description of Real/Personnl Property 
[ 1 Photograph of Respondent 

[ v1 Other Attl\chments 
(603) 271-4.431 

Telc;pbone Number &. Extension 

!!-mall 
l'age 2 of 3 

I 
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TH E STATE O F  N EW HAM PS H I RE 
· J U DICIAL BRANCH 

Telepho0ass�92EY 9th C ircuit - Family Division - Nashua 
30 Spring Street, S uite 1 02 
Nashua NH 03060 

NH C I RC U IT C O U RT 

NOTICE OF DECISIO N  
CATHERINE E .  SHANELARIS, ESQ 
SHANELARIS & S C H I RC H  PLLC 
35 EAST PEARL STREET 
NASHUA N H  03060 

Case Name: 
Case N umber: 

Gai l  Rosier  a nd J effrey Strobel 

226-2006-DM-00655 

TTYfTDD Relay: (800) 735-2964 
http://www.courts.state. nh.us 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Court's Order d ated May 07, 20 1 4  relative to: 

Order 

l ntrocaso, J .  

May 07, 2014 

(579) 
C :  Robyn A. Guarino,  ESQ 

NHJB-2207-DF (07/01/201 1 }  

Sherry L .  Bisson 
Clerk of Court r 

. .  



9TH CIRCUIT COURT 

- - - - -- i 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

FAMILY DIVISION - NASHUA 
DOCKET NO: 226-2006-DM-00655 

IN THE MATTER OF 
GAIL ROSIER AND JEFFREY STROBEL 

'PR81'@8fill ORDER 
ihe Cou..rt -A�s n-o �q ad e> ...- .Poc..c-�.� b ou;.i .s +crv va...ca..-..W � 
+he e.>C t s .f l y, CIJ  crv-oL e-• .... :� ) ...., � \ .s · c01.. s e . "' 
1 .  The Petitioner, 'Gail Rosier's Motion to Bring Forward and Vacate Orders is hereby 
denied. The June 2 1 ,  2010  Court Order approving the Uniform Support Order in this matter i s  
an enforceable order on a child support atTearage. See \r-e cov-d. .  
2. Ms. Rosier shall immediately pay the sum of $850.00 in legal fees to�- Strobel from 
the March 1 3 ,  2009 Court Order. S h o w  c a:. u... :s e h e  Cl..Jl-.4 V)' b e h o I oL Ch"'> 
J u..V"'e 5 # "2.... o 1 4  a....+ q : 00 ex. ·  Y'Yl • 

3. Ms. Rosier shall pay tho st:tn:u,f$2,iOO.OQ iH legal fees to Mr. Strobel for having to + 
defend and respond to her Motion to Bring Forward and Vacate Orders. o .... d-ev """"' P,CUip 
;-ev W'Yl S  +o lo e  cl e:+erY'h l n ecl. b� 4-he Cou. v+- -+=O ll o u..> l' n_9 o- V'e v o' e"-lu 0 

C\..Vl o.;f��lclo...-v ; ·+- ot.= C�<.-t- V'I ::?� 1  t'�es +v: b e  ..Pt le cl. t�o,'+U\.I: V> I d. atj S 
0 � +"" e. C t ev � s �o.+�·c. e o f'  ctechsi � ,  · 

Recommended. 
APPROVED. 

Marital Master 
DATE: 

I hereby certify that I have read the recommendations and agree that, to the extent the marital 
master has made factual findings, she has applied the correct legal standard to the facts 
determined b y  the Marita 

DATE: 
Presiding Judge 

I AJ r l2.o c.J9-:Yo 
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THOMAS C. HORNE 
Attorney General 

Gordana Mikalacki, State Bar I .D. :  0271 38 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General - Maricopa East 
P.O. Box 2390 · 

Gilbert, AZ 85299-2390 
(480) 491 -1 339 
CSEEAG@AZAG.GOV 
ATLAS No. : 0012290638-00 

ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

. . 
STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rei., THE 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC 
SECURITY, (JEFFREY STROBEL) , . Case No.: FC201 2-001 202 

• • • •• 1 

[] 

Petitioner, 

and 

ORDER VACATING OBLIGOR'S MAY 
22, 2014 ENFORCEMENT COURT 
HEARING 

GAIL F. ROSIER, (The Ho�orable Wendy Morton) 

Respondent. 

Based upon the Court's review of the State's Motion to Vacate Obl igor's May 22, 

2014 Enforcement Court Hearing tn this matter, and good cause appearing: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1 .  Vacating Obligor's Enforcement Court hearing scheduled for May 22, 2014 at 

1 :30 p.m. 

2. Authorizfng the State to file a Motion to reset the hearing if/and when the 

New Hampshire Court rules on whether the . Orders in this case are 

enforceable. OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GE�BAt 
APR 2 .3 2014 

CFPD!CSE EVO 

- - i 

CO PY 

i 

I 

! l'\ •. . : \ . : \ i \ 
' 

\ I 

-· 



I l 

·'"?ff.:"7�.��··:=:o:r::r.:":.""' .7.:--;.�:··::•t :·�·� ,·r· · ,-_,_y · ·· J<.c: ... t��>7':.?o:.."".:::,:_-:-;:;,--;::7.-:--,._'7·'.?�-..=-��.:;-:) ! :.f.'�;:-::"' .. S0."".="'2..;:;.,_,_ -: .:-_.:�:;.,:_<:'.; -"�'. "70'--; [� 
I : , , .I 

I 
[ 

�-: 

Dated this �\day of April, 2014. 

THE HONORABLE WENDY MORTON 

SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONER 

I 
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THOMAS C. H ORNE 
Attorney General 

Gordana Mikalacki, State Bar I. D.:  027 1 38 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General - Maricopa East 
P.O. Box 2390 
Gilbert, AZ 85299�2390 
{480) 491 -1 339 
CSEEAG@AZAG.GOV 
ATLAS No.: 0012290638-00 

ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

·· . . ·. : . .  

c py 
APR 1 6  2014 

MICNAF.L K. .lEAN , R �ES, CLcRK BEPu-t¥tltftK ' 

STATE OF ARIZONA, � rei., THE 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC 
SECURITY, (JEFFREY STROBEL), Case No. :  FC201 2-001 202 

Petitioner, 

and 
MOTION TO VACATE OBLIGOR'S MAY 
22, 2014 ENFORCEMENT COURT 
HEARING 

GAIL F. ROS IER, (The Honorable Wendy Marton) 

Respondent 

I !: 
I 
I 
I ' 

, ________ T_he_S_ta_te_o_f Ariz'!na, �. the De�-�rtment of Economic Security, ("State'') , 
----�-----� 

requests that this Court vacate Obligor's Enforcement Court hearing set an May 22, 

201 4  at 1 :30 p.m. for the following reason: 

1.  O bligor has a hearing in New Hampshire on May 7, 201 4 regarding a Motion 

to Vacate Orders in this case. It is unlikely that a ruling will be reached in  

time for the May 22, 2014 Enfor�ement Court hearing. 

' 

i I 

6\�1--! .  

I I , 

i .·. 



- -
-

-
1 

Therefore, the State requests that this Court vacate the May 22, 2014 

Enforcement Court hearing at 1 :30 p.m. subject to being reset by Motion if/and when 

the New Hampshire Court rules on whether the Orders in this case are enforceable. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITIED this .J!_ day of Bvri I 
THOMAS C. HORNE 

A rney General 

1 2014. 

, .  



I '  

Original filed 
this JS_ day of Apr•·, \ 
Clerk of Court 
Maricopa County Superior Court 
201 West Jefferson · street 
Phoenix, Arizon a  85003 

, 2014 with: 

Copies of the fo.rAnoing hand deliver�<;! 
and mailed th is J5._ day of Apr\ \ 
The Honorable Wendy Morton 
Maricop a  County Superior Court 
Central Court Building 
201 West Jefferson Street 
Phoenix, Arizon a  85003 
mD�..\ \d :. 
RespondenUObligor 
Gail F. Rosier 
Address on file with D.E.S. 

Petitioner/Obligee 
Jeffrey Strobel 
Add ress on file with D.E.S. 

Mary Little 

, 201 4, to: 

. Di:vision of Child Support Services 
New Hampshire Department of Health & Human Services /1 211 P llltiStM"rt St. 
Concord , New Hampshire 03301 

#3781436 

i 
. ' . ' 



THE STATE O F  NEW H AMPSHIRE 
Southern District of Hi l lsborough County . 

30 Spring Street 
Nashua, NH 03060 

603 883-6461 
NOTICE OF DECISION 

CATHERINE E SHANELARI S  ESQ 
S HANELARI S  & SCHIRCH 
3 5  EAST PEARL STREET 
NASHUA NH 0 3 0 6 0  

NO . 0 6 - M - 0 6 5 5  IN THE MATTER OF 
· Ga i l  Rosier and Je f frey S t robel 

---- - - - - -------- -- - - - - - j 

JUt 2 6 '}fJ' Hl J.:. t, fri). 

[} COpy 

P l ease b e  advi sed that on 6 / 2 1 / 2 0 1 0  Judge Colburn made the f o l l owing 
o rder relat ive t o : 

Mo t i on t o  Clar i fy 
( Forre s t , MM )  

0 7 / 2 3 / 2 0 1 0  

cc : Gai l  ( Fouts ) Ros i e r  

Jef frey Strobel 

Gai l Rosier 

Granted 

D ivi sion Of Chi ld Support Servi ces 

JC Form SUCP052 (Rev 09127/2001)  

Marshal l A .  But t r i c k  
C l e rk o f  Court 



THE STATE O F  NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Southern District of Hi l lsborough County 

30 Spring Street 
Nashua, NH 03060 

603 883-6461 
NOTICE OF DECISION 

CATHER INE E SHANELAR I S  ESQ 
SHANELARI S  & S CHIRCH 
3 5  EAST P EARL S TREET 
NASHUA NH 0 3 0 6 0  

NO . 0 6 - M - 0 6 5 5  IN THE MATTER OF 
Gai l Ro s i e r  and Je f f r ey S t rob e l  

P l e a s e  be advi s e d  that on 6 / 2 1 / 2 0 1 0  Judge Colburn made the f o l lowing 
o rder r e l at ive t o : 

Uni form Suppo r t  Order 
( Forre s t , MM) 

Approved 

Any party obl i g a t e d  to pay chi l d  support is advi s e d  that i t  is h i s / her 
re spons i b i l i t y  to keep the court ( and the Divi s ion of Human S e rv ices 
i f  appropri a te )  advi sed of h i s / he r  current mai l i ng addre s s  in wri t i ng , 
unti l  such t ime a s  support payment s are t e rminat e d . 

0 7 / 2 3 / 2 0 1 0  

c c : Gai l ( Fout s ) Ros ier 
Jef f rey Strobel 

Gai l Ros ier 
Divi s ion Of Chi ld Support Servic e s  

)C Form SUCP050 (Rev. 09127/2001) 

Marshal l A .  Butt ri c k  
C l e rk o f  Court 
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
J U DICIAL BRANC H  

http://www.courts.state.nh.us 

Court Name: Hillsborough Superior Court Southern District 

Case Name: · In the matter of Gail Rosier and Jeffrey Strobel 

Case N umber: 06-M-655 
.. 

U NIFORM S U PPORT O R D E R  

Name, Residence and  Mailing Address of  Person Name, Residence and Mailing Address of 
Ordered to Pay Support (Obligor) 

Gail Rosier 
22048 N. Church Road 
Scottsdale, AZ 85255 

D.O.B .  10/1 7/1964 Telephone {602) 999-9559 

E-mail Address-----------­

Name of Employer: ---------­

Address of Employer: 

Chi ld(ren) to whom this order applies: 

Ful l  Name 

Connor Strobel 

Date of Birth 
10/09/1991 

Person Receiving Support (Obligee) 
Jeffrey Strobel 
3 Belgian Place 
Nashua, NR 03062 

D.O.B. 02/05/1960 Telephone ____ _ 

E-mail Address
-----,-------­

Name of Employer: Juniper N etworks 

Address of Employer: 

F ull  Name Date of Birth 

NOTE: SECTIONS PRECEDED BY 0 ARE ONLY PART OF TH IS ORDER IF MARKED. 

1 .  This order is entered: 2.  This order: is a: 

!Zl after hearing 0 temporary order 

0 upon approval of agreement � final order 

0 upon default 0 enforcement 

D 3. This order m odifies a final support obligation in accordance with : 

0 a three-year review (RSA 458-C:?) OR 0 substantial change i n  circumstances, as 

follows: 
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Case Name: In the matter of Gail Rosier and Jeffrey Strobel 
Case Number: 0:::.:6::...-:::.:.M::;...-..:::.65:::.:5�--------------------------­
UNIEORM SUPPORT ORDER 

4. Obligor is ORDERED to PAY THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS: 

0 CHILD SUPPORT: $ per (week, month, etc.) 

1ZJ Arrearage of $ 202,500.00 as of 10/31/2009 

p ayable $ 10,000.00 per month (week, month, etc.) 

0 Medical arrearage of $ as of ____ _ 

payable $ per (week, month, etc.) 

0 SPOUSAL SUPPORT (ALIMONY): $ per {week, month, etc.) 

0 Arrea rage of $ as of ___ _ 

payab l e $ per (week, month, etc.} 

D Alimony shall terminate ------

5. Payments o n  al l  ordered amounts shall begin on 11/01/2009 All ordered amounts 

s h a l l  b e -p ayable to 0 Obligee llJ Division of Child Support Services 0 Other ____ _ 

6. D lhis order complies with the child support guidelines. RSA 458-C. 

D This order, entered upon obligor's d efault; is based on a reasonable estimate of obligor's 
income. Compliance with the guidelines cannot be determined. 

0 The fol lowing special circumstances warrant an adjustment from the guidel ines:  (see 
I nstructions for these special circumstances and enter applicable circumstances below) 

7. Support o rd ered is payable by immediate income assignment. 

D 8. The Court finds that there is good cause to suspend the immediate income assignment 
because:  

D O bligor and obligee have agreed in writing.  

0 Payments h ave been timely and it would be in the best interest of the minor chi ld(ren) 
because: 

I{ Sh.e-!Z] 9A. Obligor i s  unem ployed � MUST REPORT EFFORTS TO SEEK EMPLOYME NT. 
(See Standing Order 9}�ifk C-O(J i e5 +o �fm., ftvr>l.a..ef MLd. (. (!V( n S,V: .  

1ZJ 9B. Upon employment the Obligor shall bring the matter forward for recalculation o f  support. 
Failure to d o  so may result in a recalculated support order effective the d ate of employment. 

MEDICAL S U P P O RT F I NDINGS (Paragraphs 1 0  through 1 5) 

1 0. O BLIGOR'S reasonable cost is calculated to be $ _____ per ____ (week, month, 
etc.) {See Standing Order 1 0) 

1 1 .  Health insura n ce coverage 0 is not IGOR at $ -----

(week, month, etc.) which amount 0 is not D is deemed to be reasonable. 
1 2. D Health insurance coverage available to the OBLIGOR is not accessible to the child(ren).  

'HJB-2066-FS (07/01/2008) Page 2 of 5 
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C�se Name: In the matter of Gail Rosier and Jeffrey Strobel 
Case Number:0�6�-ll��-�6�ss�--------------------------------------------------------­
UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER 

1 3. OBLIGEE'S reasonable cost is calculated to be $ per. (week, 
month, etc.) (See Standing Order 1 0) 

1 4. Health insurance coverage D is not D is available to the OBLIGEE at $ _______ _ 

per (week, month, etc.) which amount D is not 0 is deemed to be reasonable. 

1 5. D Health insurance coverage available to the OBLIGEE is not accessible to the chi ld(ren). 

MEDICAL SUPPORT OBLIGATION (Paragraph 1 6A and/or 1 6B must be completed): 

1 6A. D Obligor D Obligee is ordered to provide health insurance coverage for the chi ld(ren) 

effective (See Standing Order 1 6A) 

1 6B. D Obligor 0 Obligee is/are not ordered to provide health insurance coverage at this time 
but is/are ordered to immediately obtain health insurance coverage when it becomes 
accessible and available at reasonable cost. 

1 7. Uninsured medical expenses shall be paid in the following percentage amounts: 
Obligor % Obligee % Other %. 

D 1 8. Public assistance (TANF) or medical assistance (Medicaid) is or was provided for the children. 
Copies of pleadings related to medical coverage and child support were mailed to the Division 
of Chi ld Support Services, Child Support Legal , 129 Pleasant Street, Concord, NH 0330 1 .  

1 9. D Obligor D Obligee is adjudicated the father of the minor child(ren) named above. The clerk 
of the city(ies) of shall enter the name of the father on 
the birth certificate(s) of the child(ren). The father's date of birth is and 
his state of b i rth is ______ _ 

20. The State of has provided $ in public 
assistance for the benefit of the minor chi ld(ren )  between and _____ _ 
for weeks. Obligor is indebted for the assistance in the total amount of $ ______ _ 

21 . Variation to standing order (specify paragraph #), additional agreement or order of the Court: 

Obligor Obligee Staff Attorney 
Division of Child Support Services 

Obligor's Attorney/Witness Obligee's Attorney/Witness 

Date Date · Date 

NHJB-2066-FS (07/01/2008) Page 3 of 5 
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Ca�e Name: In the matter of Gail Rosier and Jeffrey Strobel 
Case Number: ""0""6:::.�-M.u..:-""'6""'5""'5-------------------------------­
UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER 

All paragraphs of this order (except those that have a check box and have not been selected) and al l  
paragraphs of the Standing Order, (except variations in paragraph 21 ) are part of this order and apply 
to al l  parties. 

Recommended: 

Signature of Marital Master/Referee Date Name G-f Marital Master/Referee 

Name of Judge Date 
J�calyn A. COlburn 
TH E STATE OF N EW HAMPSHIR E . 

U N I FORM S U P P O RT ORDER - STANDING O R D E R  

NOTICE: This Standing Order (SO) is a part o f  all Uniform S upport Orders (USO) a nd shall  b e  given ful l  effect as 
order of the Court. Variations to paragraphs of the SO in a specific case must be entered i n  paragraph 1 6  of the 
USO and approved by the Court. 
(Paragraph numbers i n  the SO correspond to related paragraph numbers in the USO. Variations entered in paragraph 21 
should reference the related paragraph number.) 

S UPPORT PAYMENT TERMS 
S0-3A. All prior orders not inconsistent with this order remain in ful l  force and effect. 

S0-38. 

S0-4A. 

S0-48. 

S0-4C. 

S0-4D. 

S0-4E. 

S0-4F. 

This order shall be subject to review and modification three years from its effective date upon the request of a 
party. Any party may petition the <;::ourt at any time for a modification of this support order if there is a 
substantia l  change in circumstances. Except as otherwise provided, the effective date of any modification 
shal l  be n o  earlier than the date of notice to the other party. 

An obligation for child support terminates when'·a child terminates his/her high school education or reaches 
the age of 18 years, whichever is later, or gets married, or becomes a member of the armed services. 

The amount of child support may be recalculated according to the guidelines whenever there Is a change in 
the number of children for whom support is ordered, upon petition of any party. 

In cases payable through the New Hampshire Division of Child Support Services (DCSS), if there are 
arrearages when support for a child is terminated, payments on the arrearages shal l  increase by the amount 
of any reduction of child support until the arrearages are paid in ful l . 

Pursuant to RSA 161 -C:22, I l l  when an  assignment of support rights has terminated and obligor and the 
recipient of p.ublic assistance reunite, obligor may request a suspension of the collection of support arrearage 
owed to the state under RSA 1 6 1 -C:4. So long as the family remains reunited and provided that the adjusted 
gross income of the family as defined by RSA 458-C is equal to or less than 1 85% of the Federal poverty 
guidelines as set by the United States Department of Health and Human Services, DCSS shall not take any 
action to co l lect the support arrearage owed to the State. 

if the collection of a support arrearage pursuant to RSA 1 6 1 -C:4 is suspended, the obligor shall provide 
DCSS with a financial affidavit every six months evidencing the income of the reunited family and shall notify 
his o r  her chi ld support worker in writing within ten days of any change in income or if the family is no longer 
reunited. Failure to report changes in income or in the status of the family as reunited or to provide a 
financial affidavit shall cause the suspension of collection to terminate. 

Each party shall inform the Court in writing of any change in address, within 1 5  days of the change, 
so long as this order is in effect. Service of notice of any.proceeding related to this order shall be sufficient if 
made on a party at the last address on file with the Court. A party who fails to keep the Court informed of 
such a change in address, and who then fai ls to attend a hearing because of the lack of notice, may be 
subject to a rrest. 

If no date appears in paragraph 5 of the USO, the first support payment shal l be due on the date this order is 
signed by the Judge. 
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Cas.e Name: In the matter of Gail Rosier and Jeffrey Strobel 
· C�se Number: 06-M-655 , . . ����---------------------------------------------------------------

UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER 

S0-58. If support i s  payable through DCSS, DCSS is authorized and directed to collect al l sums, including any 
arrearages, from the obligor and forward the sums collected to the obligee or person, department, or agency 
providing support to the children named in the USO. Any payme nt shall be applied first as payment towards 
the curren t  child and medical support obligation due that month and second towards any arrearages .. 

· S0-5C.  I f  support is ordered payable directly to  the obligee, I t  can only be  made payable through DCSS at a later 
time if ( 1 )  the children named in the USO receive assistance pursuant to RSA 1 61 or RSA 1 67; (2) a party 
applies for support enforcement services and certifies to DCSS that (a) an arrearage has accumulated to an 
amount equal to the support obligation lor one month, or (b) a court has issued a protective order pursuant to 
RSA 173-8 or RSA 461 -A: 1 0  which remains in full force and effect at the time of application; or (3) a court 
orders payment through DCSS upon motion of any party that it is in the best interest of the child, obligee, or 
obligor to d o  so. RSA 1 61-8:4. 

S0-50. 

S0-5E. 

Collection by DCSS on any arrearage may include intercepting the obligor's federal tax refund, placing l iens 
on the obligor's personal and real property including qualifying financial accounts. Federal tax refund 
intercept and lien remedies shall be used to collect arrearages even if an obligor is complying with the child 
support orders. Pursuant to 45 CFR 303.72 (h) any federal tax refund intercept shall be applied first as 
payment towards the past due support assigned to the State. 

In all cases where child support is payable through DCSS, obligor and obligee shall inform DCSS in writing 
of any change of address or change of name and address of employer, within 1 5  days of the change. 

SO-SF. In all cases where child support is payable through DCSS, obligor and obligee shall furnish their social 
security n u mbers to the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services (Department). 

INCOME ASSIGNMENT 
S0-7A. Until such time as an income assignment goes into effect, payments shall be made as follows: ( 1 )  if the case 

is not payable through DCSS, directly to obligee, or (2) If support is payable through the DCSS by use of 
payment coupons available at the local DCSS office. An income assignment will not go into effect for self­
employed obligors as long as they do not receive income as defined in  RSA 458-8:1 ,  paragraph IX. Future 
income will be subject to assignment if the case is payable through DCSS. 

S0-78. 

S0-7C. 

If a parent is ordered to provide health coverage for Medicaid-eligible child(ren), he or she must use 
payments received for health care services to reimburse the appropriate party, otherwise his or her income 
may be subject to income assignment by DCSS. RSA 1 61 -H:2(V). 
Increased income assignment for the purposes of payment on arrearages shall continue until such time as 
the arrearages are paid In full. 

S0-8. Whenever an income assignment is suspended, it may be instituted if a Court finds obligor In violation or 
contempt of this order OR after notice and the opportunity to be heard (RSA 458:8-5 & 7), when the 
Department begins paying public assistance for the benefit of a chi ld OR when an arrearage amounting to 
the support due for a one-month period has accrued. 

REPORT CHANGES OF EMPLOYMENT 
S0-9A. If support is payable through DCSS, obligor shall report in writin g  weekly, or as otherwise ordered by Court, 

to DCSS, and shall provide details of efforts made to find a job. Efforts to obtain employment shall include 
registering with New Hampshire Employment Security within two weeks of the date of this order. The obligor 
shall immediately report employment to DCSS in writing. 

S0-98-. immediately upon employment the obligor shall report to the obligee, in writing, details of employment, 
including name and address of employer, the starting date, number of weekly hours and the rate of pay. 

MEDICAL SUPPORT PROVISION 
S0-1 0-1 68.  in al l  cases where support is payable through DCSS, or where the Department is providing medical 

assistance for the child(ren) pursuant to RSA 1 67, the court shall include the medical support obligation in any 
child support order issued. RSA 461-A: 14, IX( d). Health Insurance shall be available at a reasonable cost if 
the cost of such insurance does not exceed 4 percent of the responsible parent's individual gross Income 
under RSA 458-C:2, VI-a. RSA 461-A: 14, IX(b). 

S0-1 2 .  

S0-1 6A. 

Accessible health insurance means the primary care services are located within 50 miles or one hm�r from 
the child(ren)'s primary residence. RSA 461 -A:14, IX(b). 
A party providing or ordered to provide health insurance for the child(ren) shall give the other party sufficient 
information and documentation to make sure insurance coverage is effective If support is payable throHgh 
DCSS, or if there has been an assignment of medical support rights to DCSS, the information and 
documentation shall be provided to DCSS. In addition, obligor shal l  inform DCSS in writing when health 
insurance is available, obtained or discontinued. 
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T H E  STATE OF NEW HAMPS H I R E  

Southern District of Hi llsborough County 
30 Spring Street 

Nashua, NH 03060 
603 883-6461 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

CATHERINE E S HANELARIS ESQ 
SHANELAR I S  & S CH IRCH 
3-5 EAST PEARL S TREET 
NASHUA NH 0 3 0 6 0  

NO . 0 6  - M - 0 6 5 5 IN THE MATTER OF · Gai l Ro s i e r  and Je f frey S trob e l  

[} CO PY 

P l e a s e  be advi sed t ha t  o n  3 / 0 9 / 2 0 1 0  Judge Colburn made the fol lowing 
order re l a t ive to : 

Uni form Support Order 
see a t tached c opy 

P roposed O rder ; 
s ee a t t ac hed order 

Approved 

O rder on F a i lure to Appear 
see a t ta c hed order 

Any p arty obl igated to p ay chi l d  support is adv i s ed t ha t  i t  is h i s /her 
re s p onsibi l it y  to keep the court ( and the Divi s i on o f  Human S ervi ces 
i f  appropri at e )  adv i s e d  o f  hi s / her current ma i l i ng addre s s  in wri t ing , 
unt i l  such t ime as support p ayment s are terminat e d . 

0 4 / 0 6 / 2 0 1 0  

cc : Gai l ( Fout s ) Rosier 

Jeffrey Strobel 

Gai l Ros ier 

Divis ion Of Child Support Services 

OC Form SUCPOSO (Rev. 09127/2001) 

Marsha l l  A .  But t ri ck 
Cl erk o f  Court 
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
. J U D ICIAl BRANCH 
http://www.courts.state.nh.us 

Court Name: Hillsborough S uperior Court Southern District 

Case Name: Gail RQsier and Jeffrey Strobel 

Case Number: · 06-M-655 

U N I FORM S U PPORT ORDER 

Name, Residence and Mailing Address of Person 
Ordered to Pay Support (Obligor) 

Name, Residence and Mailing Address of 

Gail Rosier 

D.O.B. 10/17/1964 Telephone ____ _ 

E-mail Address----------"'­

Na!lle of Employer:---------­

Address of Employer: 

Child(ren) t,o whom this order applies: 

Full  Name 
Connor Strobel 

Date of Birth 

10/09/1991 

Person Receiving Support (Obligee) 

Jeffrey Strobel 
3 Belgian Place 
Nashua; NH 03062 

D.O.B. 02/05/1960 Telephone ____ _ 

E-mail Address----------­

Name of Employer: Juniper Networks 

Address of Employer: 

Full Name Date of Birth 

NOTE: SECTIONS PRECEDED BY 0 ARE ONLY PART OF THIS ORDER IF MARKED. 

1 .  This order is entered: 2. This order is a :  

D after hearing 

D ,upon approval of agreement 

0 upon default 

0 temporary order 

lZJ final order 

0 enforcement 

0 3. This order modifies a final support obligation in accordance with: 

D a three-year review (RSA 458-C:7) OR 0 substantial change in circumstances,· as· ; 

follows: 
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Case Name: Gail Rosier and Jeffrey Strobel 
·

· Case Number: O ;:;...6::....-..:..:M.:::..-...;;;.65;:;.;:5:;___ _________________________ _ 

UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER 
4. Obligor is ORDERED to PAY THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS: 

. 0 CHILD SUPPORT: $ per (week, month, etc.) 
IZJ Arrearage of $ 202,500.00 as of 10/3112009 , 

payable $ _____ per (week, month, etc. ) £e.e. {hpor..ep{ CJrhr [c-A� 
0 Medical �rrearage of $ as of · , 1J P� ' : -· 

paya ble $ per ___ '(week, month, etc.) 
. . . 0 SPOUSAL SUPPORT (ALIMONY): $ ____ per ___ (week, month, etc.) 

0 Arrearage of $ -----,-- as of ___ _ 
· payable $ ----- per ___ (week, month, etc.) 

0 Alimony shall terminate _____ _ 

· ·5 . Payments on  all ordered amounts shall begin on 11/01/2009 All ordered amounts . 
·. shall be  payable to 0 Obligee [l] Division of Child Support Services 0 Other ____ _ 

6. p This o�der complies with the child support guidelines. RSA 458-C. 

0 This order, entered upon obligor's default, is ba?ed on a reasonable estimate of obligor's 
income. :Compliance with the guidelines cannot be determined. 

0 The following special circumstances warrant an adjustment from the g uidelines: (see 
Instructions for these special circumstances and enter applicable circumstances below) 

7. Support ordered is payable by immediate income assignment. 
0 8. The Court finds .that there is good cause to suspend the immediate income assignment 

because: 
0 Obligor and obligee have agreed in writing. 

0 Payments have been timely and it would be in the best interest of the mfnor child{ren) 
because: 

· � . 
. 

fi2(9A. Obligor is unet]lploye��T REPORT EFFORTS TO SEEK EMPLOYMENT. · 
(See StaAdinfi Order 9). �..n'fh �<>0 res iCJ .1.-HY( 9tvof<uf. � c cJf..tnJe( . · 

0"9s. Upon employment the Obligor shalf bring the matter forward for recalculation of support. · Failure to 'clo so may result in a recalculated support order effective the date· of employment. 
MEDICAL SUPPORT FJNqiNGS (Paragraphs · 10  through 1 5) 
. . 

1 0. OBLIGOR'S reasonable cost Is calculated to be $ _____ per ____ (week, month, 

etc.) (See.Standin9 Order 1 0) 
. . 

1· 1 .  Health insurance coverage 0 is not D is available to the OBLIGOR at $ -----'-

per (w�ek, month, etc.) which amount 0 is not 0 is deemed to be reasonable. 
12. 0 Health insurance coverage a·v'ailable to tl1e OBLIGOR is not accessfble to the ch1ld(ren). 

NHJB-2066-FS {07/01/2008) 
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; Case Name: Gail Rosier and Jeffrey Strobel 
Case Number:�o�6-�nd�-�6�s�·5�------------------------------------------�----------------­

. UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER 

All paragraphs of this order.(except those that have a check box· and have not been selected) and all. 
paragraphs of the Standing Order, (except variations in paragraph 21 ) are part of this order and apply 
to a l l  parties. · 

Recommended: 

Signature of Marital Master/Referee Date Name of Marital Master/Referee So��� 
. l3) e;fo -:--:-----�---=' "t:---:-'0::...,-.. .-_· - w-::> ___ _ 

S� � Date Name of Judge 

. ·Jaoolyn A. Colburn 
THE STATE OF N EW HAM P S H I RE 

UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER - STANDING O RDER · 

NOTI¢E: This Standing· Order (SO) is a part of al l  Uniform Support Orders (USO) and shall be given .full effect as 
order of the Court: Variations to paragraphs of the SO i n  a specific case must be entered in paragraph 16 of the 
USQ and approved �y·the Court. · 

(Paragraph numbers in the SO correspond to related paragraph numbers in the USO. Variations entered in paragraph 21 
should·  reference the related paragraph number.) 

SUPPORT PAYMENT TERMS 
S0-3A. All prior orders not inconsistent with this order remain in full force and effect. 

S0-38 .  This order shall be subject to review and modification three years from its effective date upon the·. request of a· 

S0-4A. 

S0-48. 

S0-4C. 

S0-40. 

S0-4E. 

S0-4F. 

S0-5A. 

party. Any party may· petition the Court at any time  for a modification of this support order if therE'l·is a 
substantial change in circumstances. Except as otherwise provided, the effective date of any modification 
shall be no earlier than the date of notice to t�e other party. 

An obligatio!) for child support terminates when a child terminates his/her h igh school education or reaches 
the age of 1 8  years, whichever is later, or gets married, or becomes a member of the armed services. 

The amount of child support may be recalculated according to the guidelines whenever there is a change in 
the number of children for whom support is ordered, upon petition of any party. 

In cases payable through the New Hampshire Division of Child Support Services (DCSS), if there are 
arrearages when support for a child is terminated ,  payments on the arrearages shall increase by the amount 
of any reduction of child support until the arrearages are paid in full . · 

Pursuant to RSA 16 1 -C:22, I l l  when an assignment of support rights has terminated and obligor and. the 
recipient of public assistance reunite, obligor may request a suspension of the collection of support arrearage 
owed to the state under RSA 16 1 -C:4. So long as the family remains reunited and provided that the adjusted 
gross income of the family as defined by RSA 458-C is equal to or less than 1 85% of the Federal poverty 
g uidelines as set by the United States Department of Health and Human Services, DCSS shall not take any 
a ction to collect the support arrearage owed to the State. 

If the collection of a support arrearage pursuant to RSA 1 61 -C:4 is suspended, the obligor shall, provide 
DCSS with a financial affidavit every six months evidencing the income of the reunited family and shall notify 
his or her child support worker in writing within ten days of any change i n  income or if the family is no longer 
reunited. Failure to report changes in income or in the status of the family as reunited or to provide a 
financial affidavit shall cause the suspension of collection to terminate. 

Each party shall inform the Court in writing of any change in address , within 1 5  days·of the change, 
so long as this order is in effect. Service of notice of any proceeding related to this order shall be sufficient if 
made on a party at the last address on file with the Court. A party who fails to keep the Court informed of 
such a change in address, and who then fails to attend a hearing because of the lack of notice, may be 
subject to arrest. 

If no date appears in paragraph 5 of the USO, the first support payment shall be  due on the date this order is 
s igned by the Judge. 
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.Case Name: Gail Rosier and Jeffrey Strobel 
Case N umber:�06�-���-�6�5�5------------------------------------------------------------
UNIFORM SUPPORT ORDER 

S0-58. If support Is payable through DCSS, DCSS is authorized and directed to collect all sums, Including any 
arrearages, from the obligor and forward the sums collected to the obligee or person, department, or agency 
provlding·support to the children named In the USO. Any payment shall be applied first as payment towards 
the current· child and medical support obligation due that month and second towards any arrearages. 

S0-5C. If support is ordered payable directly to the obligee, it can only be made payable through DCSS at a later 
time if (1 ) the children named in the USO receive assistance pursuant to RSA 1 61 or RSA 1-67; (2) a party 
applies for support enforcement services and c�rtlfles to DCSS that (<!) an arrearage lias a.ccumulated to an 
amount equal to the support obligation for one month, or (b) a court has Issued a protective order pursuant to 
RSA 1 73-8 or RSA 461-A: 1 0 which remains in full force and effect at the time of application; or (3) a court 
orders payment through DCSS upon motion of any party that it is in the best interest of the child, obligee, or 

S0-50. 
obligor.t6 d� so. RSA 161 -8:4. 
Collection by D_CSS on any arrearage may include intercepting the obligo�'s federal tax refund, placing liens. 
on the obligor's personal and real property Including qualifying financial accounts, Federal tax refund 
Intercept and lien remedies shall be used to collect arrearages even If an obligor is complying with the child 
support orders. Pursuant to 45 CFR 303.72 (h) any federal tax refund Intercept shall be applied first as 
payment t01ryards the past due support assigned to the State. 

S0-5E. In al!. ctase.s ·where child support is payable through DCSS, obligor and obligee shall inform DCSS in writing. 
of any change of address or change of name and adcfress of employer, within 1.5 days of the. ch?f!ge. 

S0-5F. In all cases· where child support Is payable through DCSS, obligor and obligee shall furn,ish ·their social 
security numbers to the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services (Department). 

INCOME ASSIGNMENT ; ·, 
S0-7 A. Until such time· as an income assignment goes into effect, payments shal l  be made as follows: (1 ) If  the case 

is not payable through DCSS, directly to obligee, or (2) if support is payable throl!lgh the D.CSS:by use of 
payment cqtipons available at the local DCSS office. An income assignment will not go: into effect for self­
employed obligors as long as they do not receive income as defined in RSA 458-8:1 , paragraph IX. Future 
income will be subject to assignment If the case is payable through DCSS. 

S0-78. I f  a parent is ordered to provide health coverage for Medicaid-eligible child(ren), he or she must use 
payments received for health care services to reimburse the appropriate party, otherwise his or her income 
may be subject to income assignment by DCSS. RSA 16 1 -H:2(V). · 

S0-7C. Increased income assignment for the 'purposes of payment on arrearages shall continue until such time as 
the a rrearages. are paid in full. 

S0-8. Whenever an income assignment Is suspended, It may be instituted if a Court finds obligor in .violation or 
contempt of this order OR after notice and the opportunity to be heard (RSA 458:8-5 & 7), wh·eh the 
Department begins paying public assistance for the benefit of a child OR when an arrearage amounting to 
the support due for a one-month period has accrued. · 

· · · · 
REPORT CHANGES OF EMPLOYMENT 
S0-9A. lf .support is ;:>ayable through DCSS, obligor shall report in writing weekly, or as otherwise ordered·by Court, 

to DCSS, and shall provide details of efforts made to find a job. Efforts to obtain employment shall include 
registering with New Hampshire Employment Security within two weeks of the date of this order. The obligor 
shall immediately report employment to DCSS in writing. 

S0-98. Immediately upon employment the obligor shall report to the obligee, in writing, details .of.employment, 
including name and address of employer, the starting date, number of weekly hours and the rate of pay. 

MEDICAL SUPPORT PROVISION 
S0-10-1 68. 1n all cases where support is payable through DCSS, or where the Department is providing medical 

assistance for the child(ren) pursuant to RSA 1 67, the court shall include the medical support obligation in any 
child support order issued. RSA 461 -A:14, IX(d). Health insurance shall be available at a reCJsonable cost if 
the cost of such insurance does not exceed 4 percent of the responsible parent's individual gross income 

S0-12. 

S0-1 6A. 

un�er RSA 458-C:2, VI-a. RSA 461-A:14, IX(b). 
Accessible health insurance means the primary care services are located within 50 miles or one hour from 
the child(ren)'s primary residence. RSA 461 -A: 1 4, IX(b). 
A party providing or ordered to provide health insurance for the child(ren) shall give the other party sufficient · 

information and documBntation to mal<e sure insurance coverage is effective. If sapp01t is payable through 
DCSS, or if there has been an assignment of medical support rights to DCSS, the information and 
documentation shall be provided to DCSS. In addition, obligor shall inform DCSS in writing when health 
Insurance Is available, obtained or discontinued. 
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

BILLSBOROUGH, SS. 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT 

IN THE MATTER OF 

SUPERIOR COURT 
DOCK;ET NO. 06-M-655 

GAIL ROSIER AND JEFFREY STROBEL 

PROPOSED ORDER · 

1 .  . Th� Respondent, Jeffrey Strobel 's Petition for Contempt and Request for Show 
Caus.e Hea�ng is hereby granted. 

2.  The Petitioner, Gail. Rosier, is hereby found· in contempt in this matter for her 
failure .to pay child support and to abide by the Court's March 1 5, 2009 Court 

'order. · 
· 

3 .  The Petitioner failed to appear for the hearing on December 22, 2009 and March 
9, 2010 .  A capias for her arrest shall be immediately issued. The Petitioner shall 
make a forthwith lump sum payment of $25,000.00 to the Respondent towards her 

. child support arrearage or be held incarcerated. Should the Petitioner fail to make 
the lump sum payment, she shall be held incarcerated with a $25,000.00 bail in 
order to release the capias. The $25,000 shall be paid to the Respondent towards 
the Petitioner's child support obligation. 

4. The Petitioner currently owes $202,500.00 in child support arrearages and 
accrued interest. She shall pay this amount through the New Hampshire Division 
of Child Support Services per the attached Uniform Support Order. · She shall 
immediately secure a loan in the amount of the child support arrears to pay for the 
college expenses of the parties ' son, Connor. She shall provide immediate proof 
in writing to the Respondent of her efforts to secure a loan to pay the child 
support. She shall attempt to secure the loan and obtain approval no latetthan . 
April 3 1 , 2010.  

. 

5 .  Should she be unable to secure the loan pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this Order, she 
shall pay support in accordance with the attached payment schedule. 

6. Pursuant to RSA 461 -A: 14, VII, a lien arises by operation oflaw for the child 
support arrearages/judgment owed by the Petitioner. The Respondent shaH be 
entitled to attach any existing or future real and personal property of the Petitioner 
without further order of the Court as well as be entitled to a wage assignment 
should the Petitioner become employed. 

7. Post-judgment interest on the outstanding child support arrearage of $202,500.00 
is hereby ordered in the statutory amount as permitted ptli'sttant to New 
Hampshire law. 

;=cocrc�-� 
I I .  I ! 
L, r: 

I ! 
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

HILLSBOROUGH, SS.  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT 

SUPERIOR COURT 
DOCKET NO. 06-M-655 

IN THE MATTER OF 
GAIL ROSIER AND JEFFREY STROBEL . . 

ATTACHMENT TO PROPOSED ORDER 

The Petitioner, Gail Rosier, shall make payment in accordance with the following 
schedule: 

Pay by_Date Amount Payment TYI>e 
3/1/20 1 0  $ 1 05,000 back child support 
3/1/20 1 1  $ . 1 15,000 back child support 
3/1/20 1 2  $ 1 25,000 back child support 
3/1/201 3  $ 135,000 back child support 
3/1/2 0 1 4  $ 145,000 back child support 
3/1/20 1 5  $ 1 55,000 back child support 
3/1/20 1 6  $ 1 65,000 back child support 
3/1/20 1 7  $ 1 75,000 back child support 
3/1/201 8  $ 1 85,000 back child support 
3/1/20 1 9  $ 1 95,000 back child support 
3/1/2020 $ 205,000 back child support 
3/1/201 0  $ 7,500 . inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 

. 3/1/20 1 1  $ 8,000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/20 1 2  $ 8,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/20 1 3  $ 9,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/201 4  $ 1 0,000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/20 1 5  $ 1 0,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
311/20 1 6  $ 1 1 ,000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/20 1 7 $ 1 1 ,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/20 1 8  $ 1 2,000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/20 1 9  $ 12,500 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 
3/1/2020 $ 1 3 ,000 inheritance left to Connor from Peter Rosier 



THE STATE OF ��W HAMP SHIRE 

SUPERIOR COLJR.T In the Mat ter Of : Gail Ro s s ier & 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DOCKET NO . 
Jeffrey S trobel 

06-M-655 
DOB : 1 0 / 1 7 /64 DATE OF OFFENSE : i 

MOTOR VEHICLE RELATED : YE S NO 

. ORDER ON FAILURE TO _:U...PPEAR 

______________ s�· �T�A�T�E�----------- VS .  Gail Ros sier 
1 2 8 0 1  N .  1 9 th Street 
Phoenix , Az . 8502·2. 

The de f endant f ail ed to appe ar on _· __ ..::3==-....:(_. a_�.,...!._j;_,_b:..__ ________ _ as 
ordered by t hi s  Court . I t  i s  theref o re ordered that : 

\ /' & l . 
�'I • e,) 

Capias t o  i s sue . Bai l i s  set at $ ;27; t/2� · 
____ Pe rsonal Recogni zanc e ___ Cash or Col�orat e. Surety ¥' C a�h only __ B a i l  t o  be set on return of cap i as 

Case remanded to Di stri ct Court for further di spos i t ion . 
Other : 

The de f endant was recogni zed t o  appear , i t  i s  further orde red t ha.t i 
D e f endant ' s  bail i s  revoked

-
.
-

$ 5 0  de f ault f e e  i s  imposed pursuru!t to RSA 5 9 7 : 3 8 - a .  
This fee -i s due 1 4  days af ter apprehens ion . 
This fee is t o  be col lected by the District Court . 

Bail i s  forfeited . 
O f f ense involve s driving ( Bai l t o  go to DWI / BW fund) 

S chedul e a hearing at which surety shall produce t he 
def endant or s how c au s e  why bail shall not be 
forf ei t ed . 
Other : 

·r f a Cap i a s  i s  ordered; a col?y o f  this order· w·l. l l  be s ent t o  the 
Dept . of S afety , 1 0  Hazen Dr . ,  Conc ord , NH 0 3 3 0 5 (Attn : C ourt 
Returns ) for any further act i on -warran!:eC. by l}SJl._ 2 6):-:-SO:::;a. or 
5 9  7 ' :  3 8 -b . 

. .. ······
'/ 

3 ( 9 ; , 0 --· 
Date 

..: Ja.calyn..A. Colburn 

i I � 
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· THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

HILLSBORO UGH, SS 
SOUTH ERN D ISTRI.CT 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

GAIL ROSIER & JEFFREY STROBEL 

S U PERIOR COURT 
No. 06�M�655 

ORDERS ON RESPONDENT'S "PETITION FOR MOTION TO CLARIFY" 

Master recommends: 
This matter came b efore the Court on March 1 1 ,  2009 for a hearing on the 

respondent's petition as captioned above. The respondent appeared pro se. The petitioner, 

although duly served ·with the pE?tition in the State of Arizona,  fai led to appear for the hearing, 

and is in default. 

The parties were d ivorced in the Dominican Republic on M ay 24, 1 996. They have 

one (1 ) minor child , Connor Strobel, DOB:- October 9, 1 99 1 . �ursuant to the Divorce Dec�ee, 

the parties were awarded. joint custody of Connor, but no further details were spelled out in  

the decree.  Furthermore, there has never heen a child support order entered in this or  any 

other Court. 

In 2006, Ms. Rosier filed a Petition to Register the Dominican Divorce Decree and to . . 
Bring Forward And To Establish A Parenting  Plan. At that time, Ms.  Rosier-was resid ing in 

the State of Arizon a ,  where she had been residing· since on· or  about August 1 ,  2005. Mr. 

Strob�l has been residing in Nashua, New Hampshire, for several years, and. C�rmor has 

been residing primarily with h is father, for many years. 

In 2006, when Ms. Rosier brought the action in New Hampshire, as stated above, she 

was .seeking clarification with regard to her having parenting time with Connor in Arizona. At 

that time, neither party requ ested any orders with regard to child s upport, however, at a 

hearing before this Court in 2006,  Ms. Rosier submitted a proposed Uniform Support Order, 

which states the following: 

----·-�--------



---- - -- - - � ------- ---

( ( 

"By agreement of the parties, child support is waived in lieu of college contribution . "  

This proposed Uniform Support Order 
_
was neither approved nor rejected by the 

Court because, as stated above, neither party sought entry of a child support order at that 

time. 

Mr. Strobel now comes before the Court s eekfng an order affirming the parties' 

·"agreement" that, in lieu of child support, Ms. Rosier would save money for Connor's college 

education. Connor is now a junior in high school, an� is beginning the colleg.e search 

process. 

As a n  initial matter, the Court addresses the issue of whether or not it has jurisdiction 

over Ms. Rosier to grant Mr. Strobel's requested relief. The Court finds that it does. Mr. 

Strobel testified that Ms. Rosier was a resident of New Hampshire for a period of time both 

prior,· and subsequent to, the parties' divorce in 1 996. Furthermore ,  Ms . Rosier submitted 

· herself to the jurisdiction of this Court in 2006 when. she sought modification of the parenting 

orders set forth in the Dominican Republic Decree of Divorce. At that time, Ms. Rosier 

submitted a proposed child support order in which she acknowledged the parties' agreement . . 

that "child support is waived in lieu of college contribution." 
'> 

On these facts, the Court finds that it has p�rsonal jurisdiction over Ms. Rosier, a 

nonresident, to establish, enforce, or modify a support order, pursuant to RSA 546-8:3 I I ,  I l l ,  

a n d  IV. 

Based u po n  the testimony of Mr. Strobel, the Court finds that in 1 997, the parties 

agreed that in lieu of Ms. Rosier paying child support to Mr. Strobel, she would save money 

for Connor's college e9ucation.  In reliance on this agreement, Mr. Strobel has not received 

child s upport for Connor since February, 1 997. 
In her financial affidavit filed with this Court ·on July 1 9, 2006, Ms. Rosier l ists the 
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following asset: 

"Other Real Estate; $1 50,000.00, Hopkinton, MA •. for Con nor's college" 

Furthermore, in a pleading filed with this Court on July 31 , 2006, entitled, "Answer to Motion 

to Clarify", Ms.  Rosier, througfl counsel, asserted the following: 

" In  response to the allegations in par�graph 2 and 4, Gail says that she and her 
husband, Peter Rosier are co-owners with Eleni Rosier of property in Hopkinton, MA. 
She is without knowledge of why the online listing only shows one nanie. Gail has just 
realized that her share of this property being held for Connor's benefit is worth 
approximately $1 05,000, not the $1 50,000 she incorrectly indicated on her  finan�ial 
affidavit at the time of the hearing and apologizes for any misu nderstanding this may . 
have created." 

Based upon the foregoing, the Court finds that the parties' agreement in 1 997, that in 

lieu of child support, Ms. Rosier would "save" money to be used to pay Connor'� college 

educational expenses is valid and enforceable. The Court enters the following specific 

orders: 

1 .  Ms. Rosier shall immediately take all n ecessary steps to liquidate the rea l  estate asset 

which is being held for the benefit of Connor's college educational expenses , and to 

ensure that the funds will be available for this purpose. 

2.  Ms. Rosier shall provide a complete accounting of the liquidated funds to· M r. Strobel, 

and thf? funds shall be placed into an appropriate account where the funds -�ill be 

accessible for the payment of Connor's  college educational expenses as th.ey accrue. 

Date: . 

DSF:Iat 

1 ( 1 ) rt\ � CJJA .  �---
DAVID S .  FORREST, " 
Marital Master 

Master's recommendation is approved. Decree entered in accordance therewith . 
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